


Table of Contents

Welcome 1

Copyright notice 2

Requirements 18

Overview 20
What is Spindle Document Capture 20

Where can Spindle Document Capture be used 20

Sage 200 integration points 22

Getting Started 26
Installing the server 26

Configuring your server settings 31

Adding controls into Sage 200 33

Installing the client 34

Configuring your client 37

Customising your system 37

How do I? 44
Capture a scan 44

Capture a file 47

Upload documents to the Pending Tray 50

Capture from Pending Tray 54

Print barcode 56

Quick print barcode 59

Capture barcoded documents 61

View my archived documents 64

Search for an archived document 65

Delete an archived document 70

Table of Contents Spindle Document Capture

ii



Run an exception report to see outstanding barcoded documents 72

Add a new system user 73

Add a new Document Type 74

Change the document name for a Document Type 77

Add a new Associated Data item for a Document Type 80

Change the path of my Archive Location 82

Restrict the documents a user can see 84

Upgrade the software 86

Troubleshooting 89
Cannot view my archived document 89

Client and Server communication problem 90

Error archiving documents 91

Problems connecting to SQL Server / database not being created 92

Controls overlap with other existing controls in Sage 200 92

Changes in System Configuration tools haven't been applied 93

Cannot see a Document Type in accounting system 94

The Spindle Document Capture data requires migration to the latest version 96

Deleted Documents interface always pops up an 'Authentication Required' dialog 97

Cannot use controls in accounting system, Pending Tray and Document Search 99

Cannot add User Profiles as licensed limit has been exceeded 100

Scanner does not appear in the Scanning Device drop down / have a TWAIN driver 101

Index a

Table of Contents Spindle Document Capture

iii



1 Welcome 

Thank you for using Spindle Document Capture.

Spindle Document Capture is a component of Spindle Document Management.

With Spindle Document Capture you can archive and retrieve documents from within your accounting system.

Key benefits:

• Fully integrated solution making it easy to use

• Save office space by storing your documents electronically

• Save time and money by freeing up staff from having to manually file and retrieve documents

• Improve processes by having your documents available instantly within your accounting system

• Reduce your environmental impact by storing your documents electronically rather than in paper form

• Create a truly paperless office by using Spindle Document Capture in conjunction with Spindle Professional

Last update: 7th September 2016

1 Welcome Spindle Document Capture

1

1



2 Copyright notice 

Spindle Document Capture

Copyright (c) 2014 - 2016 Draycir Limited. All rights reserved. Draycir Limited, 1 - 3 De Montfort Mews, Leicester, LE1 7FW,
United Kingdom. All rights reserved.

Draycir®,  the Draycir  logo,  and Spindle  Document  Capture logo are either  registered trademarks or  trademarks of  Draycir
Limited.

All other trademarks are acknowledged.

The Software contains certain third party software, including Open Source Software Components, as listed below. Any use
of the Open Source Software Components is subject to the applicable license agreements, referenced below.

Portions  of  this  product  were  created  using  PDF-XChange  from  Tracker  Software  Products  Ltd  ©  2011,  ALL  RIGHTS
RESERVED.

CefSharp

Copyright © 2010-2014 The CefSharp Authors

Redistribution  and  use  in  source  and  binary  forms,  with  or  without  modification,  are  permitted  provided  that  the  following
conditions are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer

in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of Google Inc. nor the name Chromium Embedded Framework nor the name CefSharp nor the names of
its  contributors  may  be  used  to  endorse  or  promote  products  derived  from  this  software  without  specific  prior  written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND  FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE  ARE  DISCLAIMED.  IN  NO  EVENT  SHALL  THE  COPYRIGHT  OWNER
OR  CONTRIBUTORS  BE  LIABLE  FOR  ANY  DIRECT,  INDIRECT,  INCIDENTAL,  SPECIAL,  EXEMPLARY,  OR
CONSEQUENTIAL  DAMAGES  (INCLUDING,  BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO,  PROCUREMENT  OF  SUBSTITUTE  GOODS  OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY  OF  LIABILITY,  WHETHER  IN  CONTRACT,  STRICT  LIABILITY,  OR  TORT  (INCLUDING  NEGLIGENCE  OR
OTHERWISE)  ARISING  IN  ANY  WAY  OUT  OF  THE  USE  OF  THIS  SOFTWARE,  EVEN  IF  ADVISED  OF  THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

AutoMapper

The MIT License (MIT)

Copyright (c) 2010 Jimmy Bogard

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation
files (the "Software"),  to deal  in the Software without restriction,  including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify,
merge,  publish,  distribute,  sublicense,  and/or  sell  copies  of  the  Software,  and  to  permit  persons  to  whom the  Software  is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

2 Copyright notice Spindle Document Capture

2

2



THE SOFTWARE IS  PROVIDED "AS  IS",  WITHOUT WARRANTY OF  ANY KIND,  EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,  INCLUDING
BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO  THE  WARRANTIES  OF  MERCHANTABILITY,  FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE  AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM,
DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

 

Unity.WCF

The MIT License (MIT)

Copyright (c) 2012 DevTrends

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation
files (the "Software"),  to deal  in the Software without restriction,  including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify,
merge,  publish,  distribute,  sublicense,  and/or  sell  copies  of  the  Software,  and  to  permit  persons  to  whom the  Software  is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE  SOFTWARE IS  PROVIDED "AS  IS",  WITHOUT WARRANTY OF  ANY KIND,  EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,  INCLUDING
BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO  THE  WARRANTIES  OF  MERCHANTABILITY,  FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE  AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM,
DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

AngularJS

The MIT License (MIT)

Copyright (c) 2010-2014 Google, Inc. http://angularjs.org

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation
files (the "Software"),  to deal  in the Software without restriction,  including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify,
merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is

furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE  SOFTWARE IS  PROVIDED "AS  IS",  WITHOUT WARRANTY OF  ANY KIND,  EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,  INCLUDING
BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO  THE  WARRANTIES  OF  MERCHANTABILITY,  FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE  AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM,
DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

 

ui-grid

The MIT License

Copyright (c) 2015 the AngularUI Team, http://angular-ui.github.com

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation
files (the "Software"),  to deal  in the Software without restriction,  including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify,
merge,  publish,  distribute,  sublicense,  and/or  sell  copies  of  the  Software,  and  to  permit  persons  to  whom the  Software  is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE  SOFTWARE IS  PROVIDED "AS  IS",  WITHOUT WARRANTY OF  ANY KIND,  EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,  INCLUDING
BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO  THE  WARRANTIES  OF  MERCHANTABILITY,  FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE  AND

2 Copyright notice Spindle Document Capture

3

2



NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM,
DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

jQuery

Copyright 2005, 2014 jQuery Foundation and other contributors, https://jquery.org/

This software consists of voluntary contributions made by many individuals. For exact contribution history, see the revision
history available at https://github.com/jquery/jquery

The following license applies to all parts of this software except as documented below:

====

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation
files (the "Software"),  to deal  in the Software without restriction,  including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify,
merge,  publish,  distribute,  sublicense,  and/or  sell  copies  of  the  Software,  and  to  permit  persons  to  whom the  Software  is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE  SOFTWARE IS  PROVIDED "AS  IS",  WITHOUT WARRANTY OF  ANY KIND,  EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,  INCLUDING
BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO  THE  WARRANTIES  OF  MERCHANTABILITY,  FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE  AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM,
DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

====

All files located in the node modules and external directories are externally maintained libraries used by this software which
have their own licenses; we recommend you read them, as their terms may differ from the terms above.

 

Bootstrap

The MIT License (MIT)

Copyright (c) 2011-2014 Twitter, Inc

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation
files (the "Software"),  to deal  in the Software without restriction,  including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify,
merge,  publish,  distribute,  sublicense,  and/or  sell  copies  of  the  Software,  and  to  permit  persons  to  whom the  Software  is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE  SOFTWARE IS  PROVIDED "AS  IS",  WITHOUT WARRANTY OF  ANY KIND,  EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,  INCLUDING
BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO  THE  WARRANTIES  OF  MERCHANTABILITY,  FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE  AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM,
DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

 

Json.NET

The MIT License (MIT)

Copyright (c) 2007 James Newton-King

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation
files (the "Software"),  to deal  in the Software without restriction,  including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify,
merge,  publish,  distribute,  sublicense,  and/or  sell  copies  of  the  Software,  and  to  permit  persons  to  whom the  Software  is

2 Copyright notice Spindle Document Capture

4

2



furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE  SOFTWARE IS  PROVIDED "AS  IS",  WITHOUT WARRANTY OF  ANY KIND,  EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,  INCLUDING
BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO  THE  WARRANTIES  OF  MERCHANTABILITY,  FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE  AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM,
DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

Vici CoolStorage

The MIT License (MIT)

Copyright (c) 2008-2010 Philippe Leybaert

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation
files (the "Software"),  to deal  in the Software without restriction,  including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify,
merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is

furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE  SOFTWARE IS  PROVIDED "AS  IS",  WITHOUT WARRANTY OF  ANY KIND,  EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,  INCLUDING
BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO  THE  WARRANTIES  OF  MERCHANTABILITY,  FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE  AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM,
DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

WindowsAzure.Messaging.iOS

The MIT License (MIT)

Copyright (c) 2014 Info Support

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation
files (the "Software"),  to deal  in the Software without restriction,  including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify,
merge,  publish,  distribute,  sublicense,  and/or  sell  copies  of  the  Software,  and  to  permit  persons  to  whom the  Software  is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE  SOFTWARE IS  PROVIDED "AS  IS",  WITHOUT WARRANTY OF  ANY KIND,  EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,  INCLUDING
BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO  THE  WARRANTIES  OF  MERCHANTABILITY,  FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE  AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM,
DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

RestSharp

PushSharp

Apache License 2.0 (Apache)

Apache License

Version 2.0, January 2004

http://www.apache.org/licenses/

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRODUCTION, AND DISTRIBUTION

2 Copyright notice Spindle Document Capture

5

2



1. Definitions.

"License" shall mean the terms and conditions for use, reproduction, and distribution as defined by Sections 1 through 9 of
this document.

"Licensor" shall mean the copyright owner or entity authorized by the copyright owner that is granting the License.

"Legal  Entity"  shall  mean  the  union  of  the  acting  entity  and  all  other  entities  that  control,  are  controlled  by,  or  are  under
common control with that entity. For the purposes of this definition, "control" means (i) the power, direct or indirect, to cause
the direction or management of such entity, whether by contract or otherwise, or (ii) ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more
of the outstanding shares, or (iii) beneficial ownership of such entity.

"You" (or "Your") shall mean an individual or Legal Entity exercising permissions granted by this License.

"Source"  form  shall  mean  the  preferred  form  for  making  modifications,  including  but  not  limited  to  software  source  code,
documentation source, and configuration files.

"Object" form shall mean any form resulting from mechanical transformation or translation of a Source form, including but not
limited to compiled object code, generated documentation, and conversions to other media types.

"Work" shall mean the work of authorship, whether in Source or Object form, made available under the License, as indicated
by a copyright notice that is included in or attached to the work (an example is provided in the Appendix below).

"Derivative Works" shall mean any work, whether in Source or Object form, that is based on (or derived from) the Work and
for which the editorial revisions, annotations, elaborations, or other modifications represent, as a whole, an original work of
authorship. For the purposes of this License, Derivative Works shall not include works that remain separable from, or merely
link (or bind by name) to the interfaces of, the Work and Derivative Works thereof.

"Contribution"  shall  mean  any  work  of  authorship,  including  the  original  version  of  the  Work  and  any  modifications  or
additions to that Work or Derivative Works thereof, that is intentionally submitted to Licensor for inclusion in the Work by the
copyright owner or by an individual or Legal Entity authorized to submit on behalf of the copyright owner. For the purposes of
this  definition,  "submitted"  means  any  form  of  electronic,  verbal,  or  written  communication  sent  to  the  Licensor  or  its
representatives,  including  but  not  limited  to  communication  on  electronic  mailing  lists,  source  code  control  systems,  and
issue tracking systems that are managed by, or on behalf of, the Licensor for the purpose of discussing and improving the
Work, but excluding communication that is conspicuously marked or otherwise designated in writing by the copyright owner
as "Not a Contribution."

"Contributor" shall mean Licensor and any individual or Legal Entity on behalf of whom a Contribution has been received by
Licensor and subsequently incorporated within the Work.

2. Grant of Copyright License.

Subject  to  the  terms  and  conditions  of  this  License,  each  Contributor  hereby  grants  to  You  a  perpetual,  worldwide,
non-exclusive,  no-charge,  royalty-free,  irrevocable  copyright  license  to  reproduce,  prepare  Derivative  Works  of,  publicly
display, publicly perform, sublicense, and distribute the Work and such Derivative Works in Source or Object form.

3. Grant of Patent License.

Subject  to  the  terms  and  conditions  of  this  License,  each  Contributor  hereby  grants  to  You  a  perpetual,  worldwide,
non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable (except as stated in this section) patent license to make, have made, use,
offer to sell, sell, import, and otherwise transfer the Work, where such license applies only to those patent claims licensable
by  such  Contributor  that  are  necessarily  infringed  by  their  Contribution(s)  alone  or  by  combination  of  their  Contribution(s)
with  the  Work  to  which  such  Contribution(s)  was  submitted.  If  You institute  patent  litigation  against  any  entity  (including  a
cross-claim or  counterclaim in  a  lawsuit)  alleging  that  the  Work  or  a  Contribution  incorporated  within  the  Work  constitutes
direct  or  contributory  patent  infringement,  then  any  patent  licenses  granted  to  You  under  this  License  for  that  Work  shall
terminate as of the date such litigation is filed.

4. Redistribution.

You  may  reproduce  and  distribute  copies  of  the  Work  or  Derivative  Works  thereof  in  any  medium,  with  or  without
modifications, and in Source or Object form, provided that You meet the following conditions:

1. You must give any other recipients of the Work or Derivative Works a copy of this License; and

2 Copyright notice Spindle Document Capture

6

2



2. You must cause any modified files to carry prominent notices stating that You changed the files; and

3.  You  must  retain,  in  the  Source  form  of  any  Derivative  Works  that  You  distribute,  all  copyright,  patent,  trademark,  and
attribution notices from the Source form of the Work, excluding those notices that do not pertain to any part of the Derivative
Works; and

4.  If  the  Work  includes  a  "NOTICE"  text  file  as  part  of  its  distribution,  then  any  Derivative  Works  that  You  distribute  must
include  a  readable  copy  of  the  attribution  notices  contained  within  such  NOTICE  file,  excluding  those  notices  that  do  not
pertain to any part  of  the Derivative Works, in at  least one of  the following places: within a NOTICE text  file distributed as
part of the Derivative Works; within the Source form or documentation, if provided along with the Derivative Works; or, within
a display generated by the Derivative Works, if and wherever such third-party notices normally appear. The contents of the
NOTICE file are for informational purposes only and do not modify the License. You may add Your own attribution notices
within Derivative Works that You distribute, alongside or as an addendum to the NOTICE text from the Work, provided that
such additional attribution notices cannot be construed as modifying the License.

You may add Your own copyright statement to Your modifications and may provide additional or different license terms and
conditions for use, reproduction, or distribution of Your modifications, or for any such Derivative Works as a whole, provided
Your use, reproduction, and distribution of the Work otherwise complies with the conditions stated in this License.

5. Submission of Contributions.

Unless  You  explicitly  state  otherwise,  any  Contribution  intentionally  submitted  for  inclusion  in  the  Work  by  You  to  the
Licensor shall be under the terms and conditions of this License, without any additional terms or conditions. Notwithstanding
the above, nothing herein shall  supersede or modify the terms of any separate license agreement you may have executed
with Licensor regarding such Contributions.

6. Trademarks.

This  License  does  not  grant  permission  to  use  the  trade  names,  trademarks,  service  marks,  or  product  names  of  the
Licensor,  except  as  required  for  reasonable  and  customary  use  in  describing  the  origin  of  the  Work  and  reproducing  the
content of the NOTICE file.

7. Disclaimer of Warranty.

Unless  required  by  applicable  law  or  agreed  to  in  writing,  Licensor  provides  the  Work  (and  each  Contributor  provides  its
Contributions) on an "AS IS" BASIS, WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or implied,
including,  without  limitation,  any  warranties  or  conditions  of  TITLE,  NON-INFRINGEMENT,  MERCHANTABILITY,  or
FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE.  You  are  solely  responsible  for  determining  the  appropriateness  of  using  or
redistributing the Work and assume any risks associated with Your exercise of permissions under this License.

8. Limitation of Liability.

In  no  event  and  under  no  legal  theory,  whether  in  tort  (including  negligence),  contract,  or  otherwise,  unless  required  by
applicable law (such as deliberate and grossly negligent acts) or agreed to in writing, shall any Contributor be liable to You
for damages, including any direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages of any character arising as a result
of this License or out of the use or inability to use the Work (including but not limited to damages for loss of goodwill, work
stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, or any and all other commercial damages or losses), even if such Contributor has
been advised of the possibility of such damages.

9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability.

While  redistributing  the  Work  or  Derivative  Works  thereof,  You  may  choose  to  offer,  and  charge  a  fee  for,  acceptance  of
support,  warranty,  indemnity,  or  other  liability  obligations  and/or  rights  consistent  with  this  License.  However,  in  accepting
such  obligations,  You  may  act  only  on  Your  own  behalf  and  on  Your  sole  responsibility,  not  on  behalf  of  any  other
Contributor, and only if You agree to indemnify, defend, and hold each Contributor harmless for any liability incurred by, or
claims asserted against, such Contributor by reason of your accepting any such warranty or additional liability.

Enterprise Library

Microsoft Public License (MS-PL)

This license governs use of the accompanying software. If you use the software, you accept this license. If you do not accept

2 Copyright notice Spindle Document Capture

7

2



the license, do not use the software.

1. Definitions

The  terms  "reproduce,"  "reproduction,"  "derivative  works,"  and  "distribution"  have  the  same  meaning  here  as  under  U.S.
copyright law.

A "contribution" is the original software, or any additions or changes to the software.

A "contributor" is any person that distributes its contribution under this license.

"Licensed patents" are a contributor's patent claims that read directly on its contribution.

2. Grant of Rights

(A) Copyright Grant-  Subject to the terms of this license, including the license conditions and limitations in section 3, each
contributor  grants  you  a  non-exclusive,  worldwide,  royalty-free  copyright  license  to  reproduce  its  contribution,  prepare
derivative works of its contribution, and distribute its contribution or any derivative works that you create.

(B)  Patent  Grant-  Subject  to  the  terms  of  this  license,  including  the  license  conditions  and  limitations  in  section  3,  each
contributor grants you a non-exclusive, worldwide, royalty-free license under its licensed patents to make, have made, use,
sell, offer for sale, import, and/or otherwise dispose of its contribution in the software or derivative works of the contribution in
the software.

3. Conditions and Limitations

(A) No Trademark License- This license does not grant you rights to use any contributors' name, logo, or trademarks.

(B) If you bring a patent claim against any contributor over patents that you claim are infringed by the software, your patent
license from such contributor to the software ends automatically.

(C) If you distribute any portion of the software, you must retain all copyright, patent, trademark, and attribution notices that
are present in the software.

(D) If  you distribute any portion of the software in source code form, you may do so only under this license by including a
complete copy of  this license with your distribution. If  you distribute any portion of  the software in compiled or object code
form, you may only do so under a license that complies with this license.

(E) The software is licensed "as-is." You bear the risk of using it. The contributors give no express warranties, guarantees or
conditions. You may have additional consumer rights under your local laws which this license cannot change. To the extent
permitted  under  your  local  laws,  the  contributors  exclude  the  implied  warranties  of  merchantability,  fitness  for  a  particular
purpose and non-infringement.

ngTable

The BSD 2-Clause License

Copyright (c) 2013, esvit.

All rights reserved.

Redistribution  and  use  in  source  and  binary  forms,  with  or  without  modification,  are  permitted  provided  that  the  following
conditions are met:

Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer
in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

Neither the name of the esvit  nor the names of its contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived from
this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.  IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT HOLDER
OR  CONTRIBUTORS  BE  LIABLE  FOR  ANY  DIRECT,  INDIRECT,  INCIDENTAL,  SPECIAL,  EXEMPLARY,  OR

2 Copyright notice Spindle Document Capture

8

2



CONSEQUENTIAL  DAMAGES  (INCLUDING,  BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO,  PROCUREMENT  OF  SUBSTITUTE  GOODS  OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY  OF  LIABILITY,  WHETHER  IN  CONTRACT,  STRICT  LIABILITY,  OR  TORT  (INCLUDING  NEGLIGENCE  OR
OTHERWISE)  ARISING  IN  ANY  WAY  OUT  OF  THE  USE  OF  THIS  SOFTWARE,  EVEN  IF  ADVISED  OF  THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

ModernUIIcons

WindowsIcons

## Creator

- Austin Andrews (@templarian)

## Contributor**

- Jay Zawrotny (@JayZawrotny)

- A Bunch

- Oren Nachman

- appbar.chevron.down

- appbar.chevron.up

- appbar.chevron.left

- appbar.chevron.right

## Derived Works

- Alex Peattie

- Social: http://www.alexpeattie.com/projects/justvector_icons/

## Attribution***

- Kris Vandermotten (@kvandermotten)

- appbar.medical.pulse

- Constantin Kichinsky (@kichinsky)

- appbar.currency.rubles

- appbar.currency.grivna

- Massimo Savazzi (@msavazzi)

- List of missing exported icons

- Proletkult Graphik, from The Noun Project

- appbar.draw.pen (inspired)

- Olivier Guin, from The Noun Project

- appbar.draw.marker

- Gibran Bisio, from The Noun Project

- appbar.draw.bucket

Andrew Forrester, from The Noun Project

- appbar.fingerprint

Contact

- http://templarian.com/

2 Copyright notice Spindle Document Capture

9

2



- admin[@]templarian[.]com

Tapku

Copyright (c) 2010-2014 Devin Ross

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation
files (the "Software"),  to deal  in the Software without restriction,  including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify,
merge,  publish,  distribute,  sublicense,  and/or  sell  copies  of  the  Software,  and  to  permit  persons  to  whom the  Software  is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE  SOFTWARE IS  PROVIDED "AS  IS",  WITHOUT WARRANTY OF  ANY KIND,  EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,  INCLUDING
BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO  THE  WARRANTIES  OF  MERCHANTABILITY,  FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE  AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM,
DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

EPPlus

GNU Library General Public License (LGPL)

Version 2.1, February 1999

Copyright  (C)  1991,  1999  Free  Software  Foundation,  Inc.  59  Temple  Place,  Suite  330,  Boston,  MA  02111-1307  USA
Everyone is permitted to copy and distribute verbatim copies of this license document, but changing it is not allowed.

[This  is  the  first  released  version  of  the  Lesser  GPL.  It  also  counts  as  the  successor  of  the  GNU Library  Public  License,
version 2, hence the version number 2.1.]

Preamble

The  licenses  for  most  software  are  designed  to  take  away  your  freedom  to  share  and  change  it.  By  contrast,  the  GNU
General  Public  Licenses  are  intended  to  guarantee  your  freedom  to  share  and  change  free  software--to  make  sure  the
software is free for all its users.

This  license,  the  Lesser  General  Public  License,  applies  to  some  specially  designated  software  packages--typically
libraries--of the Free Software Foundation and other authors who decide to use it.  You can use it  too, but we suggest you
first  think  carefully  about  whether  this  license  or  the  ordinary  General  Public  License  is  the  better  strategy  to  use  in  any
particular case, based on the explanations below.

When we speak of free software, we are referring to freedom of use, not price. Our General Public Licenses are designed to
make sure that you have the freedom to distribute copies of free software (and charge for this service if you wish); that you
receive source code or can get it if you want it; that you can change the software and use pieces of it in new free programs;
and that you are informed that you can do these things.

To  protect  your  rights,  we  need  to  make  restrictions  that  forbid  distributors  to  deny  you  these  rights  or  to  ask  you  to
surrender these rights. These restrictions translate to certain responsibilities for you if you distribute copies of the library or if
you modify it.

For example, if you distribute copies of the library, whether gratis or for a fee, you must give the recipients all the rights that
we gave you. You must make sure that they, too, receive or can get the source code. If you link other code with the library,
you must provide complete object files to the recipients, so that they can relink them with the library after making changes to
the library and recompiling it. And you must show them these terms so they know their rights.

We protect your rights with a two-step method: (1) we copyright the library, and (2) we offer you this license, which gives you
legal permission to copy, distribute and/or modify the library.

To protect each distributor, we want to make it very clear that there is no warranty for the free library. Also, if  the library is
modified by someone else and passed on, the recipients should know that what they have is not the original version, so that

2 Copyright notice Spindle Document Capture

10

2



the original author's reputation will not be affected by problems that might be introduced by others.

Finally, software patents pose a constant threat to the existence of any free program. We wish to make sure that a company
cannot effectively restrict the users of a free program by obtaining a restrictive license from a patent holder. Therefore, we
insist that any patent license obtained for a version of the library must be consistent with the full freedom of use specified in
this license.

Most GNU software, including some libraries, is covered by the ordinary GNU General Public License. This license, the GNU
Lesser General Public License, applies to certain designated libraries, and is quite different from the ordinary General Public
License. We use this license for certain libraries in order to permit linking those libraries into non-free programs.

When a  program is  linked  with  a  library,  whether  statically  or  using  a  shared  library,  the  combination  of  the  two  is  legally
speaking a combined work,  a derivative of  the original  library.  The ordinary General  Public License therefore permits such
linking only if the entire combination fits its criteria of freedom. The Lesser General Public License permits more lax criteria
for linking other code with the library.

We call this license the "Lesser" General Public License because it does Less to protect the user's freedom than the ordinary
General  Public  License.  It  also  provides  other  free  software  developers  Less  of  an  advantage  over  competing  non-free
programs. These disadvantages are the reason we use the ordinary General Public License for many libraries. However, the
Lesser license provides advantages in certain special circumstances.

For example, on rare occasions, there may be a special need to encourage the widest possible use of a certain library, so
that it becomes a de-facto standard. To achieve this, non-free programs must be allowed to use the library. A more frequent
case is that a free library does the same job as widely used non-free libraries. In this case, there is little to gain by limiting the
free library to free software only, so we use the Lesser General Public License.

In other cases, permission to use a particular library in non-free programs enables a greater number of people to use a large
body of free software. For example, permission to use the GNU C Library in non-free programs enables many more people
to use the whole GNU operating system, as well as its variant, the GNU/Linux operating system.

Although  the  Lesser  General  Public  License  is  Less  protective  of  the  users'  freedom,  it  does  ensure  that  the  user  of  a
program that is linked with the Library has the freedom and the wherewithal to run that program using a modified version of
the Library.

The  precise  terms  and  conditions  for  copying,  distribution  and  modification  follow.  Pay  close  attention  to  the  difference
between a "work based on the library" and a "work that uses the library". The former contains code derived from the library,
whereas the latter must be combined with the library in order to run.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR COPYING, DISTRIBUTION AND MODIFICATION

0. This License Agreement applies to any software library or other program which contains a notice placed by the copyright
holder  or  other  authorized  party  saying  it  may  be  distributed  under  the  terms  of  this  Lesser  General  Public  License  (also
called "this License"). Each licensee is addressed as "you".

A  "library"  means  a  collection  of  software  functions  and/or  data  prepared  so  as  to  be  conveniently  linked  with  application
programs (which use some of those functions and data) to form executables.

The  "Library",  below,  refers  to  any  such  software  library  or  work  which  has  been  distributed  under  these  terms.  A  "work
based on the Library" means either the Library or any derivative work under copyright law: that is to say, a work containing
the Library or a portion of it, either verbatim or with modifications and/or translated straightforwardly into another language.
(Hereinafter, translation is included without limitation in the term "modification".)

"Source code" for a work means the preferred form of the work for making modifications to it. For a library, complete source
code means all the source code for all modules it contains, plus any associated interface definition files, plus the scripts used
to control compilation and installation of the library.

Activities other than copying, distribution and modification are not covered by this License; they are outside its scope. The
act of running a program using the Library is not restricted, and output from such a program is covered only if  its contents
constitute  a  work  based  on  the  Library  (independent  of  the  use  of  the  Library  in  a  tool  for  writing  it).  Whether  that  is  true
depends on what the Library does and what the program that uses the Library does.

1.  You  may  copy  and  distribute  verbatim  copies  of  the  Library's  complete  source  code  as  you  receive  it,  in  any  medium,
provided that  you conspicuously and appropriately  publish on each copy an appropriate copyright  notice and disclaimer of

2 Copyright notice Spindle Document Capture

11

2



warranty; keep intact all  the notices that refer to this License and to the absence of any warranty; and distribute a copy of
this License along with the Library.

You may charge a  fee  for  the  physical  act  of  transferring  a  copy,  and you may at  your  option  offer  warranty  protection  in
exchange for a fee.

2. You may modify your copy or copies of the Library or any portion of it, thus forming a work based on the Library, and copy
and  distribute  such  modifications  or  work  under  the  terms  of  Section  1  above,  provided  that  you  also  meet  all  of  these
conditions:

a) The modified work must itself be a software library.

b)  You  must  cause  the  files  modified  to  carry  prominent  notices  stating  that  you  changed  the  files  and  the  date  of  any
change.

c) You must cause the whole of the work to be licensed at no charge to all third parties under the terms of this License.

d) If a facility in the modified Library refers to a function or a table of data to be supplied by an application program that uses
the facility, other than as an argument passed when the facility is invoked, then you must make a good faith effort to ensure
that, in the event an application does not supply such function or table, the facility still operates, and performs whatever part
of its purpose remains meaningful.

(For example, a function in a library to compute square roots has a purpose that is entirely well-defined independent of the
application. Therefore, Subsection 2d requires that any application-supplied function or table used by this function must be
optional: if the application does not supply it, the square root function must still compute square roots.)

These  requirements  apply  to  the  modified  work  as  a  whole.  If  identifiable  sections  of  that  work  are  not  derived  from  the
Library, and can be reasonably considered independent and separate works in themselves, then this License, and its terms,
do not apply to those sections when you distribute them as separate works. But when you distribute the same sections as
part  of  a  whole  which  is  a  work  based  on  the  Library,  the  distribution  of  the  whole  must  be  on  the  terms  of  this  License,
whose permissions for other licensees extend to the entire whole, and thus to each and every part regardless of who wrote it.

Thus, it is not the intent of this section to claim rights or contest your rights to work written entirely by you; rather, the intent is
to exercise the right to control the distribution of derivative or collective works based on the Library.

In addition, mere aggregation of another work not based on the Library with the Library (or with a work based on the Library)
on a volume of a storage or distribution medium does not bring the other work under the scope of this License.

3. You may opt to apply the terms of the ordinary GNU General Public License instead of this License to a given copy of the
Library. To do this,  you must alter all  the notices that refer to this License, so that they refer to the ordinary GNU General
Public License, version 2, instead of to this License. (If a newer version than version 2 of the ordinary GNU General Public
License  has  appeared,  then  you  can  specify  that  version  instead  if  you  wish.)  Do  not  make  any  other  change  in  these
notices.

Once  this  change  is  made  in  a  given  copy,  it  is  irreversible  for  that  copy,  so  the  ordinary  GNU  General  Public  License
applies to all subsequent copies and derivative works made from that copy.

This option is useful when you wish to copy part of the code of the Library into a program that is not a library.

4. You may copy and distribute the Library (or a portion or derivative of it, under Section 2) in object code or executable form
under  the  terms  of  Sections  1  and  2  above  provided  that  you  accompany  it  with  the  complete  corresponding
machine-readable  source  code,  which  must  be  distributed  under  the  terms  of  Sections  1  and  2  above  on  a  medium
customarily used for software interchange.

If distribution of object code is made by offering access to copy from a designated place, then offering equivalent access to
copy the source code from the same place satisfies the requirement to distribute the source code, even though third parties
are not compelled to copy the source along with the object code.

5.  A  program  that  contains  no  derivative  of  any  portion  of  the  Library,  but  is  designed  to  work  with  the  Library  by  being
compiled or linked with it,  is called a "work that uses the Library".  Such a work, in isolation, is not a derivative work of the
Library, and therefore falls outside the scope of this License.

However,  linking  a  "work  that  uses  the  Library"  with  the  Library  creates  an  executable  that  is  a  derivative  of  the  Library
(because it contains portions of the Library), rather than a "work that uses the library". The executable is therefore covered

2 Copyright notice Spindle Document Capture

12

2



by this License. Section 6 states terms for distribution of such executables.

When a "work that uses the Library" uses material from a header file that is part of the Library, the object code for the work
may be a derivative work of the Library even though the source code is not. Whether this is true is especially significant if the
work can be linked without the Library, or if the work is itself a library. The threshold for this to be true is not precisely defined
by law.

If  such  an  object  file  uses  only  numerical  parameters,  data  structure  layouts  and  accessors,  and  small  macros  and  small
inline functions (ten lines or less in length), then the use of the object file is unrestricted, regardless of whether it is legally a
derivative work. (Executables containing this object code plus portions of the Library will still fall under Section 6.)

Otherwise,  if  the  work  is  a  derivative  of  the  Library,  you  may  distribute  the  object  code  for  the  work  under  the  terms  of
Section  6.  Any executables  containing  that  work  also  fall  under  Section  6,  whether  or  not  they  are  linked directly  with  the
Library itself.

6.  As an exception to the Sections above,  you may also combine or  link a "work that  uses the Library"  with the Library to
produce  a  work  containing  portions  of  the  Library,  and  distribute  that  work  under  terms  of  your  choice,  provided  that  the
terms permit modification of the work for the customer's own use and reverse engineering for debugging such modifications.

You must give prominent notice with each copy of the work that the Library is used in it and that the Library and its use are
covered by this License. You must supply a copy of this License. If the work during execution displays copyright notices, you
must include the copyright  notice for  the Library among them, as well  as a reference directing the user to the copy of  this
License. Also, you must do one of these things:

a) Accompany the work with the complete corresponding machine-readable source code for the Library including whatever
changes were used in the work (which must be distributed under Sections 1 and 2 above); and, if the work is an executable
linked with the Library, with the complete machine-readable "work that uses the Library", as object code and/or source code,
so that the user can modify the Library and then relink to produce a modified executable containing the modified Library. (It
is  understood  that  the  user  who  changes  the  contents  of  definitions  files  in  the  Library  will  not  necessarily  be  able  to
recompile the application to use the modified definitions.)

b) Use a suitable shared library mechanism for linking with the Library. A suitable mechanism is one that (1) uses at run time
a copy of the library already present on the user's computer system, rather than copying library functions into the executable,
and (2) will operate properly with a modified version of the library, if the user installs one, as long as the modified version is
interface-compatible with the version that the work was made with.

c)  Accompany the work with  a written offer,  valid  for  at  least  three years,  to  give the same user  the materials  specified in
Subsection 6a, above, for a charge no more than the cost of performing this distribution.

d) If distribution of the work is made by offering access to copy from a designated place, offer equivalent access to copy the
above specified materials from the same place.

e) Verify that the user has already received a copy of these materials or that you have already sent this user a copy.

For an executable, the required form of the "work that uses the Library" must include any data and utility programs needed
for  reproducing  the  executable  from  it.  However,  as  a  special  exception,  the  materials  to  be  distributed  need  not  include
anything that is normally distributed (in either source or binary form) with the major components (compiler, kernel, and so on)
of the operating system on which the executable runs, unless that component itself accompanies the executable.

It  may  happen  that  this  requirement  contradicts  the  license  restrictions  of  other  proprietary  libraries  that  do  not  normally
accompany  the  operating  system.  Such  a  contradiction  means  you  cannot  use  both  them  and  the  Library  together  in  an
executable that you distribute.

7.  You may place  library  facilities  that  are  a  work  based on  the  Library  side-by-side  in  a  single  library  together  with  other
library facilities not covered by this License, and distribute such a combined library, provided that the separate distribution of
the work based on the Library and of the other library facilities is otherwise permitted, and provided that you do these two
things:

a) Accompany the combined library with a copy of the same work based on the Library, uncombined with any other library
facilities. This must be distributed under the terms of the Sections above.

b) Give prominent notice with the combined library of the fact that part of it  is a work based on the Library, and explaining
where to find the accompanying uncombined form of the same work.

2 Copyright notice Spindle Document Capture

13

2



8. You may not copy, modify, sublicense, link with, or distribute the Library except as expressly provided under this License.
Any attempt otherwise to copy, modify, sublicense, link with, or distribute the Library is void, and will automatically terminate
your  rights  under  this  License.  However,  parties  who have received copies,  or  rights,  from you under  this  License will  not
have their licenses terminated so long as such parties remain in full compliance.

9. You are not required to accept this License, since you have not signed it. However, nothing else grants you permission to
modify or distribute the Library or its derivative works. These actions are prohibited by law if you do not accept this License.
Therefore, by modifying or distributing the Library (or any work based on the Library), you indicate your acceptance of this
License to do so, and all its terms and conditions for copying, distributing or modifying the Library or works based on it.

10. Each time you redistribute the Library (or any work based on the Library), the recipient automatically receives a license
from the original licensor to copy, distribute, link with or modify the Library subject to these terms and conditions. You may
not  impose  any  further  restrictions  on  the  recipients'  exercise  of  the  rights  granted  herein.  You  are  not  responsible  for
enforcing compliance by third parties with this License.

11. If, as a consequence of a court judgment or allegation of patent infringement or for any other reason (not limited to patent
issues),  conditions  are  imposed on you (whether  by  court  order,  agreement  or  otherwise)  that  contradict  the  conditions  of
this  License,  they  do  not  excuse  you  from  the  conditions  of  this  License.  If  you  cannot  distribute  so  as  to  satisfy
simultaneously your obligations under this License and any other pertinent obligations, then as a consequence you may not
distribute the Library at all.  For example, if  a patent license would not permit  royalty-free redistribution of the Library by all
those who receive copies directly or indirectly through you, then the only way you could satisfy both it and this License would
be to refrain entirely from distribution of the Library.

If any portion of this section is held invalid or unenforceable under any particular circumstance, the balance of the section is
intended to apply, and the section as a whole is intended to apply in other circumstances.

It is not the purpose of this section to induce you to infringe any patents or other property right claims or to contest validity of
any such claims; this section has the sole purpose of protecting the integrity of the free software distribution system which is
implemented  by  public  license  practices.  Many  people  have  made  generous  contributions  to  the  wide  range  of  software
distributed through that system in reliance on consistent application of that system; it is up to the author/donor to decide if he
or she is willing to distribute software through any other system and a licensee cannot impose that choice.

This section is intended to make thoroughly clear what is believed to be a consequence of the rest of this License.

12. If the distribution and/or use of the Library is restricted in certain countries either by patents or by copyrighted interfaces,
the original copyright holder who places the Library under this License may add an explicit geographical distribution limitation
excluding those countries, so that distribution is permitted only in or among countries not thus excluded. In such case, this
License incorporates the limitation as if written in the body of this License.

13. The Free Software Foundation may publish revised and/or new versions of the Lesser General Public License from time
to time. Such new versions will be similar in spirit to the present version, but may differ in detail to address new problems or
concerns.

Each version is given a distinguishing version number. If the Library specifies a version number of this License which applies
to it  and "any later version", you have the option of following the terms and conditions either of that version or of any later
version  published  by  the  Free  Software  Foundation.  If  the  Library  does  not  specify  a  license  version  number,  you  may
choose any version ever published by the Free Software Foundation.

14. If you wish to incorporate parts of the Library into other free programs whose distribution conditions are incompatible with
these, write to the author to ask for permission. For software which is copyrighted by the Free Software Foundation, write to
the  Free  Software  Foundation;  we  sometimes  make  exceptions  for  this.  Our  decision  will  be  guided  by  the  two  goals  of
preserving the free status of all derivatives of our free software and of promoting the sharing and reuse of software generally.

NO WARRANTY

15.  BECAUSE  THE  LIBRARY  IS  LICENSED  FREE  OF  CHARGE,  THERE  IS  NO  WARRANTY  FOR  THE  LIBRARY,  TO
THE  EXTENT  PERMITTED  BY  APPLICABLE  LAW.  EXCEPT  WHEN  OTHERWISE  STATED  IN  WRITING  THE
COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND/OR OTHER PARTIES  PROVIDE THE LIBRARY "AS  IS"  WITHOUT WARRANTY OF  ANY
KIND,  EITHER  EXPRESSED  OR  IMPLIED,  INCLUDING,  BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO,  THE  IMPLIED  WARRANTIES  OF
MERCHANTABILITY  AND  FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE.  THE  ENTIRE  RISK  AS  TO  THE  QUALITY  AND
PERFORMANCE OF  THE LIBRARY IS  WITH  YOU.  SHOULD THE LIBRARY PROVE DEFECTIVE,  YOU ASSUME THE

2 Copyright notice Spindle Document Capture

14

2



COST OF ALL NECESSARY SERVICING, REPAIR OR CORRECTION.

16.  IN  NO EVENT UNLESS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW OR AGREED TO IN  WRITING WILL  ANY COPYRIGHT
HOLDER,  OR  ANY  OTHER  PARTY  WHO  MAY  MODIFY  AND/OR  REDISTRIBUTE  THE  LIBRARY  AS  PERMITTED
ABOVE,  BE  LIABLE  TO  YOU  FOR  DAMAGES,  INCLUDING  ANY  GENERAL,  SPECIAL,  INCIDENTAL  OR
CONSEQUENTIAL  DAMAGES  ARISING  OUT  OF  THE  USE  OR  INABILITY  TO  USE  THE  LIBRARY  (INCLUDING  BUT
NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF DATA OR DATA BEING RENDERED INACCURATE OR LOSSES SUSTAINED BY YOU OR
THIRD  PARTIES  OR  A  FAILURE  OF  THE  LIBRARY  TO  OPERATE  WITH  ANY  OTHER  SOFTWARE),  EVEN  IF  SUCH
HOLDER OR OTHER PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

Source Code: http://epplus.codeplex.com/SourceControl/latest

Bouncy Castle

Copyright (c) 2000 - 2015 The Legion of the Bouncy Castle Inc. (http://www.bouncycastle.org)

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation
files (the "Software"),  to deal  in the Software without restriction,  including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify,
merge,  publish,  distribute,  sublicense,  and/or  sell  copies  of  the  Software,  and  to  permit  persons  to  whom the  Software  is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE  SOFTWARE IS  PROVIDED "AS  IS",  WITHOUT WARRANTY OF  ANY KIND,  EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,  INCLUDING
BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO  THE  WARRANTIES  OF  MERCHANTABILITY,  FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE  AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM,
DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

Respond.js

Copyright (c) 2012 Scott Jehl

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation
files (the "Software"),  to deal  in the Software without restriction,  including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify,
merge,  publish,  distribute,  sublicense,  and/or  sell  copies  of  the  Software,  and  to  permit  persons  to  whom the  Software  is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, 16 EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES 17 OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
18 NONINFRINGEMENT.  IN  NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT 19  HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM,  DAMAGES  OR  OTHER  LIABILITY,  20  WHETHER  IN  AN  ACTION  OF  CONTRACT,  TORT  OR  OTHERWISE,
ARISING 21 FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE
SOFTWARE.

Toastr

The MIT License (MIT)

Copyright (c) <2012-2014> <Hans Fjällemark, John Papa & Tim Ferrell>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation
files (the "Software"),  to deal  in the Software without restriction,  including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify,
merge,  publish,  distribute,  sublicense,  and/or  sell  copies  of  the  Software,  and  to  permit  persons  to  whom the  Software  is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

2 Copyright notice Spindle Document Capture

15

2



THE SOFTWARE IS  PROVIDED "AS  IS",  WITHOUT WARRANTY OF  ANY KIND,  EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,  INCLUDING
BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO  THE  WARRANTIES  OF  MERCHANTABILITY,  FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE  AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM,
DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

Moment.js

The MIT License (MIT)

Copyright (c) 2011-2016 Tim Wood, Iskren Chernev, Moment.js contributors

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation
files (the "Software"),  to deal  in the Software without restriction,  including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify,
merge,  publish,  distribute,  sublicense,  and/or  sell  copies  of  the  Software,  and  to  permit  persons  to  whom the  Software  is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE  SOFTWARE IS  PROVIDED "AS  IS",  WITHOUT WARRANTY OF  ANY KIND,  EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,  INCLUDING
BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO  THE  WARRANTIES  OF  MERCHANTABILITY,  FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE  AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM,
DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

linq.js

Microsoft Public License (Ms-PL)

This license governs use of the accompanying software. If you use the software, you accept this license. If you do not accept
the license, do not use the software.

1. Definitions

The  terms  "reproduce,"  "reproduction,"  "derivative  works,"  and  "distribution"  have  the  same  meaning  here  as  under  U.S.
copyright law.

A "contribution" is the original software, or any additions or changes to the software.

A "contributor" is any person that distributes its contribution under this license.

"Licensed patents" are a contributor's patent claims that read directly on its contribution.

2. Grant of Rights

(A) Copyright Grant-  Subject to the terms of this license, including the license conditions and limitations in section 3, each
contributor  grants  you  a  non-exclusive,  worldwide,  royalty-free  copyright  license  to  reproduce  its  contribution,  prepare
derivative works of its contribution, and distribute its contribution or any derivative works that you create.

(B)  Patent  Grant-  Subject  to  the  terms  of  this  license,  including  the  license  conditions  and  limitations  in  section  3,  each
contributor grants you a non-exclusive, worldwide, royalty-free license under its licensed patents to make, have made, use,
sell, offer for sale, import, and/or otherwise dispose of its contribution in the software or derivative works of the contribution in
the software.

3. Conditions and Limitations

(A) No Trademark License- This license does not grant you rights to use any contributors' name, logo, or trademarks.

(B) If you bring a patent claim against any contributor over patents that you claim are infringed by the software, your patent
license from such contributor to the software ends automatically.

(C) If you distribute any portion of the software, you must retain all copyright, patent, trademark, and attribution notices that
are present in the software.

2 Copyright notice Spindle Document Capture

16

2



(D) If  you distribute any portion of the software in source code form, you may do so only under this license by including a
complete copy of  this license with your distribution. If  you distribute any portion of  the software in compiled or object code
form, you may only do so under a license that complies with this license.

(E) The software is licensed "as-is." You bear the risk of using it. The contributors give no express warranties, guarantees or
conditions. You may have additional consumer rights under your local laws which this license cannot change. To the extent
permitted  under  your  local  laws,  the  contributors  exclude  the  implied  warranties  of  merchantability,  fitness  for  a  particular
purpose and non-infringement.

angular-loading-bar

The MIT License (MIT)

Copyright (c) 2013-2014 Wes Cruver

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation
files (the "Software"),  to deal  in the Software without restriction,  including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify,
merge,  publish,  distribute,  sublicense,  and/or  sell  copies  of  the  Software,  and  to  permit  persons  to  whom the  Software  is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE  SOFTWARE IS  PROVIDED "AS  IS",  WITHOUT WARRANTY OF  ANY KIND,  EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,  INCLUDING
BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO  THE  WARRANTIES  OF  MERCHANTABILITY,  FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE  AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM,
DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

Modernizr

MIT License

Copyright © 2009-2016

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation
files (the "Software"),  to deal  in the Software without restriction,  including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify,
merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell

copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE  SOFTWARE IS  PROVIDED "AS  IS",  WITHOUT WARRANTY OF  ANY KIND,  EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,  INCLUDING
BUT  NOT  LIMITED  TO  THE  WARRANTIES  OF  MERCHANTABILITY,  FITNESS  FOR  A  PARTICULAR  PURPOSE  AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM,
DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

2 Copyright notice Spindle Document Capture

17

2



3 Requirements 

Server requirements

• 1 Ghz Intel-compatible processor

• 4 GB of memory

• 3 GB free disk space

• Internet Explorer 9 or above

• SQL Server 2008 or above

• Microsoft Internet Information Services (IIS) v7 or greater (IIS v7.0 and v7.5 will require the following hotfix to be applied - 
KB980368.)

• IIS and ASP.NET Modules - setup instructions (see section 'Installing IIS and ASP.NET Modules')

• Windows Authentication role service to be able to use Windows Authentication on IIS - setup instructions

Client requirements

• 1 Ghz Intel-compatible processor

• 2 GB of memory

• 4 GB free disk space

• Internet Explorer 9 or above

Scanner requirements

• 32-bit TWAIN driver

Archive requirements

Sufficient disk space is required for your document archive. File sizes will  vary depending on the type of document and its
content.

Supported operating systems

Server

• Windows Server 2008

• Windows Server 2008 R2

• Windows Server 2012

• Windows Server 2012 R2

• Windows Vista

• Windows 7

• Windows 8

• Windows 10

Client

• Windows Server 2003 R2

• Windows Server 2008

• Windows Server 2008 R2

• Windows Server 2012

• Windows XP (32-bit)

• Windows Vista

3 Requirements Spindle Document Capture

18

3

http://support.microsoft.com/kb/980368
http://www.iis.net/learn/application-frameworks/scenario-build-an-aspnet-website-on-iis/configuring-step-1-install-iis-and-asp-net-modules#11
http://www.iis.net/configreference/system.webserver/security/authentication/windowsauthentication


• Windows 7

• Windows 8

• Windows 10

Supported accounting systems

• Sage 200 Extra 2010

• Sage 200 Extra 2011

• Sage 200 Extra 2013

• Sage 200 Extra 2015

• Sage 200 Extra 2016

3 Requirements Spindle Document Capture

19

3



4 Overview 

This section of the manual will take you through the following:

• What is Spindle Document Capture

• Understanding where Spindle Document Capture can be used

• The Sage 200 integration points

At the end of this section you should have a better understanding of what Spindle Document Capture is and where and how
it can be used within your organisation.

4.1 What is Spindle Document Capture 
Most businesses receive paper based documents such as purchase orders, proof of delivery documents, purchase invoices
etc.  These documents are then physically  stored away in  a filing cabinet  or  a  cardboard box.  This  not  only  requires office
space, but also requires staff  to sort,  file and put away these documents. When the documents are then needed, staff  are
required  to  find  them again  which  is  time  consuming  and  costs  a  business  money.  It  makes  answering  customer  queries
difficult as paper documents need to be sifted through with the information not being at hand.

Spindle  Document  Capture  is  a  document  archive  and  retrieval  software  solution  which  is  integrated  into  your  accounting
system making it easy for you to use.

With Spindle Document Capture you can:

• Capture documents against entries in your accounting system such as Accounts, Transactions, Orders etc.

• Store your captured electronic documents in a configurable file system archive

• Easily and efficiently retrieve your documents back when needed

Spindle  Document  Capture  also  has  three  standalone  applications  that  are  external  to  your  accounting  system  for  added
functionality and flexibility:

• Pending Tray

Capture documents and place them in your pending tray to be archived and linked to your accounting system at a later time

• Document Search Tool

Search through your archive repository for a specific document

• Reporting Tool

Run an exception report to see outstanding barcoded documents

4.2 Where can Spindle Document Capture be 
used 

Spindle Document Capture is versatile and suitable for any organisation / division where there is a need or desire to file and
store business documents associated to your accounting system.

4 Overview Spindle Document Capture

20

4



With Spindle Document Capture you can capture a paper document via a scanner or you can import an electronic document.
Once captured (within your accounting system or into the Pending Tray) you can archive the document against an entry in
your accounting system.

Spindle Document Capture is an integrated solution meaning it is designed to be used within your accounting system. This
means there is  no need for  you to change your current  working practices as Spindle Document Capture is  intuitive to use
and easy to learn. For example, when you receive a Purchase Invoice the normal steps an administrative clerk would take
would be:

Example of current process:

1. Open Sage 200 PL - Enter Purchase Invoice

2. Key the details from the paper document onto the screen

3. Sort the paper invoices in some sort of order for filing

4. File the paper invoices or pass them onto the person responsible for filing

What would happen if there was an enquiry as the invoice was keyed incorrectly?

1. Open Sage 200 PL - Supplier Transaction Enquiry

2. Find your invoice

3. Check the invoice details and see user that keyed the invoice

4. Find the filed hard copy

5. Compare the two

6. If there are any queries refer them to the user that keyed the invoice

With Spindle Document Capture you will see how the process is more efficient and streamlined:

1. Open Sage 200 PL - Enter Purchase Invoice

2. Key the details from the paper document onto the screen and select 'Capture a scan' from the drop down options

3. Select Purchase Invoice template and scan the document

4. Click archive

What would happen if there was an enquiry as the invoice was keyed incorrectly?

1. Open Sage 200 PL - Supplier Transaction Enquiry

2. Find your invoice

3. Check the invoice details

4. Click on View documents button

5. Compare the two to instantly see if there is a discrepancy

As you can see with Spindle Document Capture there is less emphasis on manual administrative work as all  the filing and
retrieving is done with a few mouse clicks saving you valuable time.

Any document you can scan or import can be archived to Spindle Document Capture.

There  are  a  number  of  screens  within  your  accounting  system  that  Spindle  Document  Capture  has  been  integrated  into.
(See section Overview>Sage 200 integration points (  see page 22) for more information.)

Typical documents you would want to archive or retrieve using Spindle Document Capture:

Accounting

Statements, Purchase Orders, Purchase Invoices, Remittances, Picking Lists, Despatch Notes etc.

4 Overview Spindle Document Capture

21

4



Sales & Marketing

Quotations, Enquiries, Letters, General Communications etc.

Human Resources

Timesheets, Expenses etc.

Customer Services

Purchase Orders, Sales Return, Proof of Delivery etc.

4.3 Sage 200 integration points 
Spindle Document Capture has been integrated into a number of Sage 200 screens:

Sales Ledger

• Enter New Account

• Amend Account Details

• Customer Enquiry

• Customer Transaction Enquiry

• Enter Sales Invoice

• Enter Sales Credit Note

• Enter Customer Receipt

• Enter Customer Payment

• Batched Transactions>Add transactions

• Enter Sales Opening Balance Invoice

• Enter Sales Opening Balance Credit Note

Purchase Ledger

• Enter New Account

• Amend Account Details

• Supplier Enquiry

• Supplier Transaction Enquiry

• Enter Purchase Invoice

• Enter Purchase Credit Note

• Enter Supplier Payment

• Enter Supplier Receipt

• Batched Transactions>Add transactions

• Enter Purchase Opening Balance Invoice

• Enter Purchase Opening Balance Credit Note

• Authorise Supplier Transactions

Nominal Ledger

• Create Journal Entry

• Transaction Enquiry

4 Overview Spindle Document Capture

22

4



• Transaction Detail Enquiry

• Enter a Taxable Receipt

• Enter a Taxable Payment

• Enter a Non-Taxable Receipt

• Enter a Non-Taxable Payment

Cash Book

• Enter New Bank Account

• Amend Bank Account

• Account Enquiry

• Enter Supplier Payment

• Enter Customer Receipt

• Enter Customer Payment

• Enter Supplier Receipt

• Enter a Taxable Receipt

• Enter a Taxable Payment

• Enter a Non-Taxable Receipt

• Enter a Non-Taxable Payment

• Transaction Enquiry

Stock Control

• Add Stock

• Including Batch / Serial Number entry screens

• Write Off Stock

• Including Batch / Serial Number entry screens

• View Stock Item History

• Including Batch / Serial Number Details screens

• View Batch/Serial No Details

• View Stock Item Details

• View Stock Item Balances

Sales Order Processing

• Enter New Order - Rapid

• Including Amend Batch / Serial Number screens

• Enter New Order - Full

• Including Edit Order Item Line > Amend Batch / Serial Number screens

• Amend Order

• Enter New Sales Return

• Amend Sales Return

• Confirm Goods Despatched

• Including Amend Batch / Serial Number screens

• Amend Goods Despatched

• Confirm Goods Received

• Including Amend Batch / Serial Number screens

4 Overview Spindle Document Capture

23

4



• Amend Goods Received

• Confirm Services Despatched

• Amend Services Despatched

• Confirm Services Received

• Amend Services Received

• View Sales Order

• View Sales Return

• View Quotation

• View Pro Forma

• Enter New Quotation

• Amend Quotation

• Enter New Pro Forma

• Amend Pro Forma

Purchase Order Processing

• Enter New Order

• Amend Order

• Enter New Purchase Return

• Amend Purchase Return

• Authorise Orders

• Confirm Goods Received

• Including Amend Batch / Serial Number screens

• Amend Goods Received

• Confirm Goods Despatched

• Including Amend Batch / Serial Number screens

• Amend Goods Despatched

• Confirm Services Received

• Amend Services Received

• Record Purchase Invoice>Enter Purchase Invoice

• Record Purchase Credit Note>Enter Purchase Credit Note

• View Order

• View Purchase Return

Project Accounting

• Enter Timesheet - Week

• Enter Expense Claims

• Amend Timesheet

• Amend Expense Claims

• Authorise Timesheets By Resource

• Authorise Timesheets By Project

• Authorise Expense Claims

4 Overview Spindle Document Capture

24

4



Performing a Spindle Document Capture action

From any of the above screens, you will  see the integrated Spindle Document Capture controls.  Capture (a scan, a file or
from Pending Tray  )  will  allow you to  get  documents/files  into  the  system ready to  be archived to  your  configured archive
location and associated to your accounting system entry. Print barcode will allow you to print a barcode that is associated to
the  screen  you  are  on.  You  can  then  stick  the  barcode  onto  the  first  page  (or  all  pages)  of  your  physical  document.  This
document  can  then  be  scanned  into  the  Pending  Tray  when  you  are  ready  to  archive.  This  solution  is  ideal  for  batch
scanning as you can scan a batch of barcoded documents at the end of the day, week or whenever suitable.

All  of  the above screens except for  entry screens (e.g.  transaction entry,  order entry)  will  also have the integrated Spindle
Document Capture control to View documents. When on an integrated screen in your accounting system, if you click on the
View button, if that particular entry has any documents linked to it, the documents will be returned.

Spindle Document Capture controls

Drop down menu (actioned on Save)

You will  see  the  following  drop  down control  on  entry  screens  (such  as  invoice  entry  and  order  entry  screens).  You  must
select  the  option  you  require  prior  to  clicking  Save  in  your  accounting  system.  Once  your  entry  is  saved,  the  appropriate
action you selected will be performed.

Set of buttons

You will see the following buttons on all other integrated screens.

'View documents' button:

The following 'Capture a file', 'Capture a scan', 'Capture from Pending Tray', 'Print barcode' and 'Quick print barcode' buttons
will appear in a drop down control to save space on screen:

4 Overview Spindle Document Capture

25

4



5 Getting Started 

This section of the manual will take you through the following:

• Installing Spindle Document Management (both server and client) for Spindle Document Capture

• Understanding and configuring the server and client

• Setting up your Spindle Document Capture users

• Setting up your archive locations

At the end of this section you should be ready to start using Spindle Document Capture!

5.1 Installing the server 
For Spindle Document Management, you will have a Server installer and a Client side installer.

The Spindle Document Management service must be installed on a server that is:

• on the same domain as the workstations that the Spindle Document Capture clients will be installed on

• on the same domain as the SQL Server instance that you intend to you use for Spindle Document Capture

• not the domain controller

1. You will need to double-click on the installer 'SpindleDocumentManagementServer.exe' on the server

2. When the welcome screen appears, click Next

3. After reading and accepting the licence agreement, click Next

4. Read and action the Installation Information if required and click Next

5. Select the Primary Application that you will be using with Spindle Document Management. Note: During the purchase of 
Spindle Document Management, the Primary Application may have been requested. Your licence key to use the software 
may be coded to work only if you select the correct Primary application. If further information is required, please contact 
your Draycir Partner.

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

26

5



Note: This option is currently specific to Spindle Document Distribution. Spindle Document Capture only integrates into Sage
200.

6. Select the folder where the shared data will be located. If you had previously selected 'No primary application required' 
then the location defaults to the common data area on your local computer. If you are installing the software on more than 
one computer, you will need to ensure that this is a location all users will be able to access, usually on a file server. Note: 
if you have selected Sage 200 as the Primary Application, the location of the Sage 200 installation (logon path) is required.

7. Spindle Document Management requires a SQL database to be created. The next step allows you to setup the database 
now via the installer, or setup the database later via the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tools.

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

27

5



8. If you selected 'Setup database now', you will see the screen below. The installer will attempt to create a new SdcSqlUser 
user on the SQL Server using SQL Server Authentication. This user will become the owner of the new Draycir.SDC 
database that will be created. All communications to and from the database will be made via the new SdcSqlUser. To 
create this user and the database, specify:

• the name of the SQL Server instance that you would like the database to be created on. The SQL Server does not need 
to be on the same machine as the Spindle Document Management server, however it must be on the same domain.

• credentials of a user that has rights to create new logins in SQL Server.

9. The screen below allows you to specify the user name and password of the account that will run the Windows service on 
the server. The service will be called Spindle Document Capture.

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

28

5



The  account  you  use  should  be  a  standard  windows  user  account.  The  installer  will  default  the  user  name  to
'SDCServiceUser'.  We  recommend  you  use  this  account  name,  however  you  can  change  the  account  details  here  if  you
prefer.

We recommend  the  user  account  is  a  local  account,  however,  it  is  only  possible  to  have  a  local  user  account  if  the  SQL
server  instance  and  archive  location  to  be  used  for  Spindle  Document  Capture  are  on  the  same  server  as  the  Spindle
Document Management service. If not, you will need to create a domain user account. If you require a domain user account,
you will need to create this account prior to continuing. You must also assign 'Log on as a service' rights to this user (Control
Panel>Administrative  Tools>Local  Security  Policy>Local  Policies>User  Rights  Assignment>Log  on  as  a  service).  Once
created, in the screen above, specify the user name in the form of DOMAIN\username.

If the user account specified is a local user account i.e. '.\username' and it does not exist, when you click Next, the installer
will try to create it for you and will try to assign the 'Log on as a service' rights automatically.

Note: the SDCServiceUser (or user account you specify) should:

• not be an Administrator

• have minimum privileges needed to run the service

• have DBCreator server role on the SQL Server instance (if you selected 'Setup database later' on the Setup database 
screen earlier)

DBCreator  rights  are  only  required  to  create  the  Spindle  Document  Management  database  initially.  Once  the  Spindle
Document  Management  database  has  been  created,  we  recommend  that  this  DBCreator  role  is  removed  from  the
SDCServiceUser.

10. You will need to confirm or specify the port numbers the Spindle Document Management Core service will listen on in 
the screen below:

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

29

5



Important:  TCP  ports  34251  as  well  as  34255  and  34257  are  used  by  Spindle  Document  Management.  Please  ensure
these are added to the 'allowed' list on your firewall settings.

11. Click Install to being the installation.

12. Once the Spindle Document Management server has finished installing, you will see the below confirmation. Click Finish 
to complete the installation.

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

30

5



At the end of the installation process, the Spindle Document Capture service will be installed. You should now see it in the
Services.msc snap-in.

5.2 Configuring your server settings 
Once you  have  installed  the  Spindle  Document  Management  server,  you  will  need to  configure  the  server  settings  before
you can start to use Spindle Document Capture.

1. Open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool

Start>All Programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration

Note  -  if  you are not logged onto the server as Administrator then you must “Run As” Administrator and uncheck the ‘Run
this program with restricted access’ checkbox.

 

2. Click on Database Details to configure the connection to SQL Server

• For 'Server name' you should enter the name of your SQL Server instance that you want the database to be created on. 
The SQL Server does not have to be on the same machine as the Spindle Document Management Server, however it 
must be on the same domain.

• For 'Authentication' we recommend that you use Windows Authentication. By doing this, the credentials of the Spindle 
Document Capture service user will be used to create and access the Spindle Document Capture database.

Note - if using Windows Authentication, please ensure you give the service user the 'dbcreator' Server Role in SQL Server
Management Studio

3. On the server installer, if you selected 'Setup database later', once you have configured the Database Details (step 2), 
click on Create Database to create the database. The database will be created using the user credentials specified in 
Database Details. It will be named Draycir.SDC.

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

31

5



4. Click on Service Addresses to view or change the Ports used by the Spindle Document Capture service

The  default  port  will  be  set  as  34251  unless  it  was  changed  when  running  the  server  installation  wizard.  If  the  Spindle
Document Management server and/or client are already using this Port for another application, you will need to change this
Port to another available Port. Before you change the Port, you should Stop the Spindle Document Capture service on the
server (using the Manage Service option). Once you have made your change, you will need to Start the Spindle Document
Capture service again. If you experience problems communicating over an available Port, ensure the Port is open and is not
being blocked by your firewall or anti-virus software.

5. Click on Licence Key to enter or view your Spindle Document Capture Licence Key

There is a 30-day trial Licence Key built into the system.

6. Click on User Profiles to add your Spindle Document Capture system users

• You will need to create a profile for every user that requires access to capture, view or distribute documents

• Spindle Document Management uses Windows Authentication to control access to the system. You will therefore need to 
specify the Windows username on each profile.

• You must specify the Licence Type (Capture, View, Distribute, Full) that each user will consume

• Access to various system features is controlled via roles. The roles that are available for a user will be determined by the 
Licence Type. You can allocate one or more of the available roles to each user.

(See How do I?>Add a new system user (  see page 73) for more information)

7. Click on Document Permissions to manage view permissions to documents

By default all users with a view role will be able to see all documents (all Document Types). You may, however, have a need
to  restrict  the  documents  a  user  can  see.  For  example,  you  may  want  to  allocate  view  permissions  to  transactional
documents to only those that work in the accounts office, or you may have temp staff and want them to see only documents
that they capture. Use this option to manage document view permissions per user.

(See How do I>Restrict the documents a user can see (  see page 84) for more information)

8. Click on System Configuration > Archive Locations to set the UNC path of your archive locations

• By default the system is configured to have some Document Types marked as "protected" (see Getting 
Started>Customising your system>Protected Documents (  see page 37) for more information). Unless this configuration 
has changed, you will need to specify the location of your Protected (Document Type) Archive and your Default (all other 
Document Types) Archive. You can configure these to be the same location if required.

• Ensure you have sufficient disk space before specifying an archive path

Note  -  you  must  restart  the  Spindle  Document  Capture  service  for  your  Archive  Location  changes  to  take  effect.  See
Troubleshooting>Changes in System Configuration tools haven't been applied (  see page 93) for information on how to do
this.

(See  How  do  I?>Change  the  path  of  my  Archive  Location  (  see  page  82)  for  more  information  on  setting  your  Archive
Locations)

9. Click on System Configuration > Archive Permissions to manage the permissions on your archive locations

• You can set the Spindle Document Capture service user to read and write to / from the archive location (set as default)

• You can specify the credentials of another Windows user for Spindle Document Capture to impersonate when reading 
and writing to the archive location

Note  -  you  must  restart  the  Spindle  Document  Capture  service  for  your  Archive  Permission  changes  to  take  effect.  See

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

32

5



Troubleshooting>Changes in System Configuration tools haven't been applied (  see page 93) for information on how to do
this.

5.3 Adding controls into Sage 200 
If  your  host  application  is  Sage  200  (version  2010  upwards),  you  will  be  able  to  view  documents  you  have  archived  into
Spindle Document Capture from within Sage 200 against the appropriate order, transaction or account.

To  achieve  this  integration  within  Sage  200,  you  will  need  to  add  a  Spindle  integration  package  in  the  Sage  200  System
Administration tool.

Steps to add the Add-On package:

1. Log into the Sage 200 System Administration tool

2. On the left hand navigation bar, right-click on Add-Ons

3. Select Add New Add-On

4. Select Simple Mode and click Next

5. Browse for the Spindle Full Integration sdbx package in:

C:\Program Files (x86)\Draycir\Spindle Document Management\Spindle Document Management Server\Add-Ons\Sage 200

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

33

5



- then select the version of Sage 200 that you have

(To  add  the  controls  into  all  the  available  modules,  select  Spindle  Full  Integration.sdbx',  alternatively  you  can  add  the
controls into individual modules by selecting the relevant individual packages within the '\Custom' folder)

6. Click Open

7. Click Install

8. Click Finish to complete the wizard

5.4 Installing the client 
The  Spindle  Document  Management  client  must  be  installed  on  the  workstation  of  every  user  that  wants  to  use  Spindle
Document Capture to capture or view documents.

1. Double-click on ‘SpindleDocumentManagementClient.exe’ on each workstation that you want to install the client on

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

34

5



2. Read and Accept the License Agreement to continue

3. Select the destination path of your client install

4. Select the folder where the shared data is located. This shared folder would have been set during the server install. If you 
are installing the software on more than 1 computer you will need to ensure this is a location that all users will be able to 
access.

5. You must specify the name of the Spindle Document Management server, together with the port number that the Core 
Service communicates over

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

35

5



(Unless the port was changed on the Spindle Document Management server, this will be 34251)

 

6. Click Install to begin the installation

7. Once the Spindle Document Management client has finished installing, you will see the below confirmation. Click Finish 
to complete the installation.

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

36

5



5.5 Configuring your client 
Once  you  have  installed  Spindle  Document  Management  (server  and  clients),  and  configured  your  server  settings  (See
Getting  Started>Configuring  your  server  settings  (  see  page  31)),  you  will  need  to  ensure  your  Spindle  Document
Management clients are able to communicate with the Spindle Document Management server.

On the server

1. Open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool

Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration

2. Click Service Addresses and check the Port that is being used

Note  -  you  should  only  need  to  check  the  CoreService.  The  Port  is  set  to  34251  by  default.  If  the  Spindle  Document
Management  client  is  already  using  the  Port  specified  here,  you  will  need  to  change  this  Port  to  another  available  Port.
Before  you  change  the  Port,  you  should  Stop  the  Spindle  Document  Capture  service  on  the  server  (using  the  Manage
Service option).  Once you have made your change, you will  need to Start  the Spindle Document Capture service again. If
you experience problems communicating over an available Port,  ensure the Port is open and is not being blocked by your
firewall or anti-virus software.

On the client

1. Open the Spindle Document Management Client Administration tool

Start>All Programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Client Administration

2. Click Service Addresses

3. Ensure the Host Name is the name of the Spindle Document Management server

4. Ensure the Port is the same port as set in the 'Service Addresses' option on the Spindle Document Management Server 
Administration tool

5. Click on Test Connection to ensure the client is able to communicate to the server

Note - by default the Port on the server and client will be set to 34251. If the Port has been changed on the server you will
need to update the client accordingly. Before you change the Port, you should Stop the Spindle Document Capture service
on the server (using the Manage Service option on the Server Administration tool). Once you have made your change, you
will need to Start the Spindle Document Capture service again.

5.6 Customising your system 
Spindle Document Capture is ready to use "out of the box", however there are a number of items that can be configured via
the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tools, under the System Configuration options.

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

37

5



On the server, open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool and click on the System Configuration
option

Start>All Programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration>System Configuration

 

Document Type settings

Document Types

• View all Document Types available

• Add new Document Types

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

38

5



Use  'Copy  Of'  to  copy  the  properties  of  an  existing  Document  Type  that  your  new  Document  Type  will  be  similar  to  (i.e.
module  you  want  it  to  be  available  in).  This  will  ensure  you  have  less  manual  configuration  to  do.  The  primary  benefit  of
copying a Document Type is to make all of the dynamic Associated Data items (which are available to the Document Type
you are copying) available to your new Document Type.

(See How do I?>Add a new Document Type (  see page 74) for more information)

Grouping

The idea behind the grouping section is to restrict the Document Types you can view in specific applications, or areas within
the application  defined by  groups.  This  makes the system more user  friendly  as  it  ensures  that  you don't  have Document
Types available in areas where they are not required.

• Add or remove Document Types for each application

• Add or remove Document Types to or from groups within the application. For example for Sage 200, Document Types 
have been grouped by module. In this screen you are able to add or remove Document Types to / from each module.

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

39

5



Associated Data

Associated Data is metadata that is archived along with a document. Associated Data is configured per Document Type. The
benefit  of  archiving  Associated  Data  along  with  your  document  is  that  it  allows  you  to  capture  useful  data  about  the
document you are archiving, whether that be extracted from your accounting system (dynamic data) or keyed in by the user
capturing  the  document.  This  then  makes  searching  powerful  as  you  are  able  to  search  through  all  the  Associated  Data
when searching for a document.

In this screen you are able to:

• Add or remove Associated Data items from Document Types

• Add a new Associated Data item

Note  -  where  the  type  is  'Dynamic',  it  means  that  Associated  Data  item  will  be  extracted  from  your  accounting  system.
Currently you are unable to add custom Dynamic Associated Data items via the System Configuration tools. If  you require
Dynamic  Associated  Data  items  for  your  Document  Type,  the  recommendation  is  to  create  a  new  Document  Type  and
'Copy' an existing Document Type that has the Dynamic Associated Data item that you require.

(See How do I?>Add a new Associated Data item for a Document Type (  see page 80) for more information on adding a
new Associated Data item)

Document Name Rules

Apply logical document naming conventions to your archived documents.

• View or Add Document Name Rules

Document Name Rules allow you to set the format of the Document Name.

• Configure Document Names for Document Types (based on Document Name Rules)

Select a Document Type, select the Document Name Rule you want to base your Document Name on and then configure
the value of your Document Name. You will  be able to enter either static values or you will  be able to drop down and pull
through Associated Data items to form part of the Document Name.

(See How do I?>Change the Document Name for a Document Type (  see page 77) for more information)

Note - Document Names are display names that you see in Spindle Document Capture. The actual name the file is saved as
in the Archive Location is system generated.

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

40

5



Protected Documents

• Mark Document Types as either "protected" or "not protected"

• Set the Protection Period (the protection period is recorded in the Spindle Document Capture database along with the 
archived document)

"Out of the box" the following Document Types have been set as "protected":

• Cash Book NL Supporting Documentation

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

41

5



• Cash Book Supporting Documentation

• Customer Remittance advice

• Despatch Note

• Goods In Note

• Goods In Note (PL)

• Manual Invoice Supporting Documentation

• Purchase Credit Note

• Purchase Invoice

• Sales Credit Note

• Sales Debit Note

• Sales Invoice

• Supplier Remittance Advice

Why mark Document Types as protected?

Gives you the flexibility to archive your protected documents to a separate archive location (See Archive Location settings in
Getting Started>Configuring your server settings (  see page 31) for more information).

• You can then apply separate backup routines/procedures to your protected documents

• You can then set more stringent permissions to the protected archive folders

Archive settings

Archive Locations

• Specify the Archive Location of both your "protected" Document Types and all other Document Types (default).

Note - Ensure you have sufficient disk space before specifying an archive path

(See  How  do  I?>Change  the  path  of  my  Archive  Location  (  see  page  82)  for  more  information  on  setting  your  Archive
Locations)

Archive Permissions

• You can set the Spindle Document Capture service user to read and write to / from the archive location (set as default)

• You can specify the credentials of another Windows user for Spindle Document Capture to impersonate when reading 
and writing to the archive location

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

42

5



Note - you must restart the Spindle Document Capture service for any of your System Configuration changes to take effect.
See Troubleshooting>Changes in System Configuration tools haven't been applied (  see page 93) for information on how
to do this.

5 Getting Started Spindle Document Capture

43

5



6 How do I? 

6.1 Capture a scan 
Spindle  Document  Capture  has  been  integrated  into  a  number  of  screens.  (See  section  Overview>Sage  200  integration
points (  see page 22) for more information).

You will need to be within one of these integrated screens to perform a Spindle Document Capture action (capture or view)
as you will be associating your scanned document against a particular entry within your accounting system when you archive
the document.

To retrieve the document back from within your accounting system you will need to be on the same transaction or order (or
other object) that you archived the document against. You will also be able to see all archived documents from the account
enquiry screen as all archived documents are also elevated to account level.

On  screens  where  you  are  keying  information  into  the  accounting  system,  i.e.  when  keying  a  Sales  Order  or  a  Purchase
Invoice, the Spindle Document Capture controls will be a drop down. On screens where the information already exists in the
accounting  system i.e.  when  viewing  an  existing  order,  the  controls  will  be  buttons.  The  drop  down  will  prevent  you  from
having  orphan  documents  as  the  Spindle  Document  Capture  capture  screen  is  only  launched  when  the  entry  is  saved  in
your accounting system.

Drop down controls:

Buttons  to  'View  documents',  'Capture  a  file'  (file  import),  'Capture  a  scan',  'Capture  from  Pending  Tray',  'Print  barcode',
'Quick print barcode':

 

Steps to capture a scan and archive to Spindle Document Capture

1. Select 'Capture a scan' from the drop down option or click on the 'Capture a scan' button (depending on the Spindle 
Document Capture controls available on the screen you are on)

2. The Spindle Document Capture interface is launched

3. Select the appropriate Scanning Device

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

44

6



4. If not using the Scanners Interface, ensure the scanner settings are correct

5. Click on SCAN once you have loaded the scanner with your document

6. You should see a preview of the scanned document in the right-hand panel

7. Select the Document Type from the drop down on the Archive Document tab that reflects the type of document you are 
archiving

Note - the document will be saved as this type of document and once archived the Document Type cannot be changed. It is
therefore essential that the correct Document Type is selected.

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

45

6



6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

46

6



8. Check the Associated Data under the selected Document Type is complete and accurate

(See Getting Started>Customising your system>Associated Data (  see page 37) for more information)

9. Click on ARCHIVE

6.2 Capture a file 
Spindle Document Capture has been integrated into a number of screens. (See section Overview>Sage 200 integration (
see page 22) points for more information).

You will need to be within one of these integrated screens to perform a Spindle Document Capture action (capture or view)
as you will  be associating your imported file against a particular entry within your accounting system when you archive the
document.

To retrieve the document back from within your accounting system you will need to be on the same transaction or order (or
other object) that you archived the document against. You will also be able to see all archived documents from the account
enquiry screen as all archived documents are also elevated to account level.

On  screens  where  you  are  keying  information  into  the  accounting  system,  i.e.  when  keying  a  Sales  Order  or  a  Purchase
Invoice, the Spindle Document Capture controls will be a drop down. On screens where the information already exists in the
accounting  system i.e.  when  viewing  an  existing  order,  the  controls  will  be  buttons.  The  drop  down  will  prevent  you  from
having  orphan  documents  as  the  Spindle  Document  Capture  capture  screen  is  only  launched  when  the  entry  is  saved  in
your accounting system.

Drop down controls:

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

47

6



Buttons  to  'View  documents',  'Capture  a  file'  (file  import),  'Capture  a  scan',  'Capture  from  Pending  Tray',  'Print  barcode',
'Quick print barcode':

 

Steps to capture a file and archive to Spindle Document Capture

1. Select 'Capture a file' from the drop down option or click on the 'Capture a file' button (depending on the Spindle 
Document Capture controls available on the screen you are on)

2. The Spindle Document Capture interface is launched

3. Click on BROWSE and select the file you want to archive OR drag and drop the file you want to archive

4. You should see a preview of the file in the right-hand panel

Note - if the file type is not supported by the Spindle Document Capture viewer, the preview window will give you the option
the open the document in its native application.

5. Select the Document Type from the drop down on the Archive Document tab that reflects the type of document you are 
archiving

Note - the document will be saved as this type of document and once archived the Document Type cannot be changed. It is
therefore essential the correct Document Type is selected.

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

48

6



6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

49

6



6. Check the Associated Data under the selected Document Type is complete and accurate

(See Getting Started>Customising your system>Associated Data (  see page 37) for more information)

7. Click on ARCHIVE

6.3 Upload documents to the Pending Tray 
The  Pending  Tray  is  a  standalone  application.  It  is  designed  to  be  a  temporary  holding  area  which  enables  you  to
scan/import files and place them in holding ready to be archived and linked from within your accounting system.

Benefits of using the Pending Tray:

• it can be used by users that don't have access to the accounting system (i.e. warehouse workers, general admin staff, 
receptionists etc) but still handle paperwork/receive emailed files

• it can be used for scanning batches of documents using a document separator barcode

• if using a network scanner, it may be easier for you to do all your scanning at a convenient time and place the documents 
in the Pending Tray ready for archival

In order to gain access to the Pending Tray, you must have the Pending Tray role assigned to your user profile (see How do
I?>Add a new system user (  see page 73) for more information regarding adding roles). This role is only available to users
that have a Capture licence.

Add documents/files into the Pending Tray

1. Open the Pending Tray

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

50

6



Start>All Programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Pending Tray

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

51

6



2. From the Capture Document tab you are able to either add a document by scanning in a paper document, or you can 
import / drag and drop a file if you have it in electronic form.

To scan a document:

• Select the SCAN option

• Ensure you select the correct Scanning Device from the drop down

• If not using the Scanners Interface, ensure the scanner settings are correct

• Load the scanner with your document. If you are scanning in a batch of documents into the Pending Tray, you will need to 
tell the Pending Tray where one document ends and the next document starts. You can do this by printing a document 
separator barcode. To print the separator barcode, click on the 'barcode' button (on the left of the 'SCAN' button). The 
barcode will need to be printed on a page and the separator barcode page inserted in-between each separate document. 
The page containing the barcode will be ignored by the software.

• When ready, click SCAN

To import / browse for a file:

• Select the IMPORT option

• Click BROWSE and select the document you want to upload

To drag and drop a file:

• Drop your file anywhere on the Pending Tray interface

3. You should see the file appear in the right-hand Captured Documents panel and you should automatically be moved to 
the Action Document tab.

4. Now set your 'Document Privacy' and add appropriate 'Document Tags'

What is Document Privacy?

Making your document 'Public' allows everyone with a Pending Tray to see your document. Making your document 'Private'
ensures your document is visible only to you.

What are Document Tags?

A tag is a keyword or label that identifies your document. Tagging your document with an appropriate tag makes it easier for
yourself and others to find the document in the Pending Tray.

When adding document tags you can enter them by either keying a comma (,) after the tag or hitting ENTER or clicking on
the (+) button on the field.

5. Click UPLOAD to send the document to the Pending Tray

Note - if you set the document privacy to 'Public' and clicked on upload, the document will be available to all users that have
access to the Pending Tray

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

52

6



6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

53

6



Viewing documents that have been uploaded to the Pending Tray

1. Click on the Pending icon (top right-hand corner)

2. Select the document you require

• Change the Document Privacy setting

• Add/remove Document Tags

• Click on VIEW to see the document

6.4 Capture from Pending Tray 
Spindle  Document  Capture  has  been  integrated  into  a  number  of  screens.  (See  section  Overview>Sage  200  integration
points (  see page 22) for more information.)

You will need to be within one of these integrated screens to perform a Spindle Document Capture action (capture or view)
as  you  will  be  associating  your  captured  documents  against  a  particular  entry  within  your  accounting  system  when  you
archive the document.

To retrieve the document back from within your accounting system you will need to be on the same transaction or order (or
other object) that you archived the document against. You will also be able to see all archived documents from the account
enquiry screen as all archived documents are also elevated to account level.

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

54

6



On screens  where  you  are  keying  information  into  the  accounting  system,  i.e.  when  keying  a  Sales  Order  or  a  Purchase
Invoice, the Spindle Document Capture controls will be a drop down. On screens where the information already exists in the
accounting  system i.e.  when  viewing  an  existing  order,  the  controls  will  be  buttons.  The  drop  down  will  prevent  you  from
having  orphan  documents  as  the  Spindle  Document  Capture  capture  screen  is  only  launched  when  the  entry  is  saved  in
your accounting system.

Drop down controls:

Buttons  to  'View  documents',  'Capture  a  file'  (file  import),  'Capture  a  scan',  'Capture  from  Pending  Tray',  'Print  barcode',
'Quick print barcode':

 

Steps to capture a document from the Pending Tray and archive to Spindle Document Capture

1. Select 'Capture from Pending Tray' from the drop down option or click on the 'Capture from Pending Tray' button 
(depending on the Spindle Document Capture controls available on the screen you are on)

2. The Spindle Document Capture interface is launched (all public documents and private documents you uploaded to the 
Pending Tray will be visible in the right-hand Pending Documents panel. See How do I?>Upload documents to the 
Pending Tray for more information (  see page 50))

3. Search for the document you are looking for by searching for the document name, document date or search for specific 
tags

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

55

6



4. You should see the document in the right-hand 'Pending Documents' panel

5. If you want to view the document prior to archiving, click on VIEW

Note - if the file type is not supported by the Spindle Document Capture viewer, the preview window will give you the option
the open the document in its native application.

6. Select the Document Type from the drop down that reflects the type of document you are archiving

7. Check the Associated Data under the selected Document Type is complete and accurate

(See Getting Started>Customising your system>Associated Data (  see page 37) for more information)

8. Click on ARCHIVE

6.5 Print barcode 
Spindle  Document  Capture  has  been  integrated  into  a  number  of  screens.  (See  section  Overview>Sage  200  integration
points (  see page 22) for more information).

You will need to be within one of these integrated screens to perform a Spindle Document Capture 'print barcode' action as
you will  be associating your barcode (at the point of  printing) to the particular entry you are on in your accounting system.
This  will  enable  Spindle  Document  Capture  to  associate  your  barcoded  document  to  the  same  entry  when  you  scan  and
archive the barcoded document back into the system.

To retrieve the document back from within your accounting system you will need to be on the same transaction or order (or

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

56

6



other object) that you archived the document against. You will also be able to see all archived documents from the account
enquiry screen as all archived documents are also elevated to account level.

On  screens  where  you  are  keying  information  into  the  accounting  system,  i.e.  when  keying  a  Sales  Order  or  a  Purchase
Invoice, the Spindle Document Capture controls will be a drop down. On screens where the information already exists in the
accounting  system i.e.  when  viewing  an  existing  order,  the  controls  will  be  buttons.  The  drop  down  will  prevent  you  from
having  orphan  documents  as  the  Spindle  Document  Capture  capture  screen  is  only  launched  when  the  entry  is  saved  in
your accounting system.

Drop down controls:

Buttons  to  'View  documents',  'Capture  a  file'  (file  import),  'Capture  a  scan',  'Capture  from  Pending  Tray',  'Print  barcode',
'Quick print barcode':

Benefits of using barcode linking:

• if you are processing a large volume of documents that require scanning, you can save time by printing and attaching 
barcodes to documents, and then later batch scanning them in one go

• if you have a network scanner that is not in the same office, for convenience you can use this print barcode option to save 
you from having to make multiple trips to the scanner

• the scanning user does not need access to your accounting system as they will be scanning the barcoded documents 
directly into the Pending Tray for auto-archival

In order to gain access to the 'Print barcode' feature, you must have the 'Capture and View' role assigned to your user profile
(see  How  do  I?>Add  a  new  system  user  (  see  page  73)  for  more  information  regarding  adding  roles).  This  role  is  only
available to users that have a Capture licence.

Steps to print barcode

1. Select 'Print barcode' from the drop down option or click on the 'Print barcode' button (depending on the Spindle 
Document Capture controls available on the screen you are on)

2. The Spindle Document Capture interface is launched

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

57

6



3. Select the Document Type from the drop down on the Associated Data tab that reflects the type of document you are 
archiving

Note - the barcoded document will  be saved as the type of document selected. Once archived the Document Type cannot
be changed. It is therefore essential that the correct Document Type is selected before the barcode is printed.

4. Check the Associated Data under the selected Document Type is complete and accurate

(See Getting Started>Customising your system>Associated Data (  see page 37) for more information)

5. Click NEXT

6. Select the appropriate label Printer on the Print Barcode tab

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

58

6



7. If not using the Printer Interface, ensure the Paper Settings, Orientation and Quantity are correct

8. In the Barcode Preview panel, expand the Barcode Settings options. Ensure the size of the barcode is as required. The 
system default is 50x17mm.

9. If you would like the barcode value to be displayed (under the barcode design), tick 'Display Barcode Text'

10. If you would like a barcode description to be displayed (above the barcode design), tick 'Display Barcode Description'

Note

- barcode description is useful information about the document the barcode is intended to be affixed to.

- both barcode text and barcode description will increase the height of the barcode.

11. Click on PRINT to print the barcode

12. Stick the barcode onto your document

Note - the barcode can be either on the first page of the document or on all pages.

6.6 Quick print barcode 
Spindle  Document  Capture  has  been  integrated  into  a  number  of  screens.  (See  section  Overview>Sage  200  integration
points (  see page 22) for more information).

You  will  need  to  be  within  one  of  these  integrated  screens  to  perform  a  Spindle  Document  Capture  'quick  print  barcode'

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

59

6



action as you will be associating your barcode (at the point of printing) to the particular entry you are on in your accounting
system. This will enable Spindle Document Capture to associate your barcoded document to the same entry when you scan
and archive the barcoded document back into the system.

To retrieve the document back from within your accounting system you will need to be on the same transaction or order (or
other object) that you archived the document against. You will also be able to see all archived documents from the account
enquiry screen as all archived documents are also elevated to account level.

On  screens  where  you  are  keying  information  into  the  accounting  system,  i.e.  when  keying  a  Sales  Order  or  a  Purchase
Invoice, the Spindle Document Capture controls will be a drop down. On screens where the information already exists in the
accounting  system i.e.  when  viewing  an  existing  order,  the  controls  will  be  buttons.  The  drop  down  will  prevent  you  from
having  orphan  documents  as  the  Spindle  Document  Capture  capture  screen  is  only  launched  when  the  entry  is  saved  in
your accounting system.

Drop down controls:

Buttons  to  'View  documents',  'Capture  a  file'  (file  import),  'Capture  a  scan',  'Capture  from  Pending  Tray',  'Print  barcode',
'Quick print barcode':

Benefits of using barcode linking:

• if you are processing a large volume of documents that require scanning, you can save time by printing and attaching 
barcodes to documents, and then later batch scanning them in one go

• if you have a network scanner that is not in the same office, for convenience you can use this print barcode option to save 
you from having to make multiple trips to the scanner

• the scanning user does not need access to your accounting system as they will be scanning the barcoded documents 
directly into the Pending Tray for auto-archival

In order to gain access to the 'Quick print barcode' feature, you must have the 'Capture and View' role assigned to your user
profile (see How do I?>Add a new system user (  see page 73) for  more information regarding adding roles).  This role is
only available to users that have a Capture licence.

Steps to quick print barcode

1. Select 'Quick print barcode' from the drop down option or click on the 'Quick print barcode' button (depending on the 
Spindle Document Capture controls available on the screen you are on)

2. The first time you use this feature the 'print barcode' interface will be launched. This will allow you to set your printer, 
paper settings and barcode settings. When you are happy with the settings, click PRINT to print the barcode. The print 
action will also save the printer, paper and barcode settings that you applied.

Note - every subsequent 'Quick print barcode' action will bypass step 2 unless there is missing mandatory associated data
items  that  you  are  required  to  enter.  The  system will  assume the  default  settings.  If  any  of  the  settings  (Document  Type,
associated data, printer, paper settings or barcode settings) need to be changed, please use the 'Print barcode' option. See
How do I?>Print barcode (  see page 56).

3. The barcode is printed to your default barcode printer (set in step 2).

4. Stick the barcode onto your document

Note - the barcode can be either on the first page of the document or on all pages.

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

60

6



6.7 Capture barcoded documents 
You will have documents that have Spindle Document Capture barcodes on them. These barcodes will have been generated
using either the 'Print barcode' or 'Quick print barcode' control within your accounting system (see How do I?>Print barcode
(  see page 56) for more information), or placed on the document by Spindle Professional.

Steps to scan barcoded document(s) into Spindle Document Capture

1. Ensure the barcode is on the first page of a document or on all pages of a document. (If batch scanning, a combination of 
the two will also be fine.)

2. Open the Pending Tray

Start>All Programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Pending Tray

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

61

6



3. From the Capture Document tab select the SCAN option

4. Ensure you select the correct Scanning Device from the drop down

5. If not using the Scanners Interface, ensure the scanner settings are correct

6. Load the scanner with your document(s). If you are scanning in a batch of barcoded documents into the Pending Tray, 
the Pending Tray will determine a change in document by a change in barcode value. If a non-barcoded document follows 
a barcoded document in your batch, you must insert a document separator barcode page before the non-barcoded 
document starts. The document separator barcode page must also be inserted in-between every non-barcoded document 
to tell the Pending Tray where one document ends and the next document starts. To print the separator barcode, click on 
the 'barcode' button (on the left of the 'SCAN' button). The barcode will need to be printed on a page and the separator 
barcode page inserted as appropriate. The page containing the barcode will be ignored by the software.

7. When ready, click on SCAN

8. You will see a new row appear in the right-hand Captured Documents panel for every unique document (split by a change 
in barcode value), and you should automatically be moved to the Action Document tab. If a barcode was recognised on a 
document, you will see (in the Tags column) the document has been tagged with 'Barcode'.

If you wish to archive your barcoded document(s):

• Select the document(s) that you wish to archive

• In the Associated Data section in the left-hand panel, ensure the Document Type and Associated Data are correct for the 
document you are about to archive

Note  -  the  document  will  be  saved  with  the  details  shown,  and  once  archived  the  Document  Type  and  Associated  Data
cannot be changed. Therefore, only archive the document if this information is correct.

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

62

6



• Click on ARCHIVE

If you wish to upload the barcoded document(s) to the Pending Tray for archival later or manual archival:

• Select the document or documents that you wish to upload to the Pending Tray

• If required, set the 'Document Privacy'

(see  How  do  I?>Upload  documents  to  the  Pending  Tray  (  see  page  50)  for  more  information  regarding  uploading
documents to the Pending Tray)

• Click UPLOAD to send the document to the Pending Tray

Note - if you set the document privacy to 'Public' and click on upload, the document will be available to all users that have
access to the Pending Tray and permissions to view the type of document (Document Type).

Steps to import electronic barcoded document(s) into Spindle Document Capture

1. Ensure the barcode is on the first page of a document or on all pages of a document. (If you have one PDF file which 
contains multiple documents, ensure each unique document has a barcode on the first page to ensure the documents are 
split appropriately.)

2. Open the Pending Tray

Start>All Programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Pending Tray

3. From the Capture Document tab select the IMPORT option

4. Click BROWSE and select the barcoded document

5. You will see a new row appear in the right-hand Captured Documents panel for every unique document (split by a change 
in barcode value), and you should automatically be moved to the Action Document tab. If a barcode was recognised on a 
document, you will see (in the Tags column) the document has been tagged with 'Barcode'.

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

63

6



If you wish to archive your barcoded document(s):

• Select the document(s) that you wish to archive

• In the Associated Data section in the left-hand panel, ensure the Document Type and Associated Data are correct for the 
document you are about to archive

Note  -  the  document  will  be  saved  with  the  details  shown,  and  once  archived  the  Document  Type  and  Associated  Data
cannot be changed. Therefore, only archive the document if this information is correct.

• Click on ARCHIVE

If you wish to upload the barcoded document(s) to the Pending Tray for archival later or manual archival:

• Select the document(s) that you wish to upload to the Pending Tray

• If required, set the 'Document Privacy'

(see  How  do  I?>Upload  documents  to  the  Pending  Tray  (  see  page  50)  for  more  information  regarding  uploading
documents to the Pending Tray)

• Click UPLOAD to send the document to the Pending Tray

Note - if you set the document privacy to 'Public' and click on upload, the document will be available to all users that have
access to the Pending Tray and permissions to view the type of document (Document Type).

6.8 View my archived documents 
Spindle  Document  Capture  has  been  integrated  into  a  number  of  Sage  200  screens.  (See  section  Overview>Sage  200
integration points (  see page 22) for more information.)

You will need to be within one of these integrated screens to perform a Spindle Document Capture action (capture or view)
as  you  will  be  associating  your  captured  document  against  a  particular  entry  within  your  accounting  system  when  you
archive the document.

To retrieve the document back from within your accounting system you will need to be on the same transaction or order (or
other object) that you archived the document against. You will also be able to see all archived documents from the account
enquiry screen as all archived documents are also elevated to account level.

Steps to viewing an archived document

1. Click on the 'View documents' button (on a screen where we have placed this Spindle Document Capture control)

2. Spindle Document Capture interface is launched displaying all the documents that are related to the entry/screen you are 
on in your accounting system

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

64

6



Note: Only documents that you have permission to see will be displayed. See How do I?>Restrict the documents a user can
see (  see page 84) for more information.

3. Click on the document you want to view (to highlight it)

4. Click VIEW

5. The document will open in its native application

6.9 Search for an archived document 
The  Document  Search  tool  is  a  standalone  application  that  allows  you  to  search  through  your  archive  repository  for  any
document archived in Spindle Document Capture.

In order to gain access to the Document Search tool, you must have the Search role assigned to your user profile (see How
do I?>Add a new system user (  see page 73) for more information). This role is available to users that have a Capture or
View licence.

Search for an archived document

1. Open the Document Search tool

Start>All Programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Document Search

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

65

6



2. In the Search bar enter one piece of information about the document that you want to search for i.e. Invoice Number, 
Order Number, Account Ref etc.

Note  -  if  you  enter  multiple  search  phrases,  your  documents  will  not  be  returned.  For  example  if  I  search  for  the  word
"Purchase"  I  will  see  my  Purchase  Order  document  returned.  If  I,  however,  search  for  "Purchase  and  3284"  (my  order
number) no matching documents will be returned.

3. If you know the Document Type that the document you are searching for was archived as, drop down on 'All' and pick the 
specific Document Type that you want to search for. This will narrow down your search results.

4. Hit ENTER or click on the magnifying glass button

5. Document Search will search through all document names, dates and all associated data items that were archived with 
the document

If there are no documents that match the search phrase

You will see the below screen if there are no matching results:

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

66

6



You can search again in the Search bar at the top of the screen.

If there are documents that match the search phrase

You will see the below screen if there are matching results:

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

67

6



• All matching documents found will be listed in the grid in the right-hand panel (under the search bar)

• A new Document Filter panel will appear on the left-hand side which will display filters that are common across all the 
documents returned. You can narrow your results down by applying relevant filters.

• You can view the Associated Data that was archived with the document by clicking on the down arrow on the document 
row. If all of the Associated Data is not displayed you can click on the 'Show More' link to display it all.

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

68

6



• To view a document, select it and click on VIEW

You will  see the document open up in the Spindle Document Capture viewer in the right-hand panel. The Associated Data
that was archived with the document will appear in the left-hand panel.

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

69

6



6.10 Delete an archived document 
Deleting documents is a two stage process:

1. A user action to delete a document from view

2. An administrator action on the Server Administration tool to permanently delete documents from the archive

Deleting a document from view

Allows the user that archived the document to delete their document so that it is no longer available to view by any user.

Note - you can only delete documents that were archived by you.

You must have the Delete role assigned to your user profile (see How do I?>Add a new system user (  see page 73) for
more information). This role is available to users that have a Licence Type of 'Capture'.

Steps to delete an archived document

1. Click on the 'View documents' button (on a screen where we have placed this Spindle Document Capture control)

2. Spindle Document Capture interface is launched displaying all the documents that are related to the entry/screen you are 
on in your accounting system

3. Click on the document you want to delete (to highlight it)

4. Click DELETE

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

70

6



5. You will see a notification bar appear at the bottom of the screen to confirm that the document has been deleted. You can 
undo the action by clicking on undo.

Note - If you delete more than one document consecutively, undo will only return the last deleted document.

Steps for the server administrator to permanently delete documents

Any document deleted by a user from within the accounting system is only marked as deleted and removed from view. The
documents  can  only  ever  be  permanently  deleted  (removed  from  the  archive)  by  the  server  administrator.  The  server
administrator can also restore deleted documents to reinstate them and make them available for viewing by system users.

1. Open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool (on the server where the Spindle Document Capture 
service resides)

Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration

 

2. Click on Deleted Documents

Note - if  you get an 'Authentication Required' pop up dialog, please refer to Troubleshooting>Deleted Documents interface
always pops up an 'Authentication Required' dialog (  see page 97) for more information.

3. The Spindle Document Capture Deleted Documents interface will be launched, displaying a list of documents that have 
been deleted by users from within the accounting system.

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

71

6



Note - the padlock icon indicates that the document was marked as protected at the point of archive. If the document is still
within  the  protection  period,  you  will  not  be  able  to  permanently  delete  it.  (See  Protected  Documents  section  in  Getting
Started>Customising your system (  see page 37) for more information regarding protected document types).

4. Select the documents you want to permanently delete or restore (by clicking the checkbox to the left of the Document 
Name). You can use the search bar to search through any of the column data to find particular documents.

Note - you can view the documents 'associated data' by clicking on the green list button (placed at the end of each row).

5.  

Click PERMANENTLY DELETE to permanently delete the documents by removing them from the archive location

Note - once permanently deleted, these documents cannot be restored

OR

Click RESTORE to reinstate these documents and make them available to users for viewing

6.11 Run an exception report to see outstanding 
barcoded documents 

The Reporting tool is a standalone application. It is the interface to access reports in Spindle Document Capture.

Outstanding Barcoded Documents

This  is  an  exception  report  that  will  return  details  of  documents  for  which  barcodes have been printed  /  registered,  where
these  barcoded documents  have  not  been returned  /  archived  in  Spindle  Document  Capture.  These  barcodes  could  have

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

72

6



been  printed  in  Spindle  Document  Capture  (See  Print  barcode  (  see  page  56)),  or  could  have  been  generated  using
Spindle Professional.

1. Open the Reporting tool

Start>All Programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Reporting

2. Select the Document Type from the drop down for which you would like to run the report

Note:  You  will  only  be  able  to  run  the  report  for  the  Document  Types  that  you  have  permission  to  view.  See  How  do
I?>Restrict the documents a user can see (  see page 84) for more information.

3. Export the report to Excel via the icon in the top right hand corner

6.12 Add a new system user 
To add new system users you will need to create a User Profile for the new user on the server.

1. Open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool

Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration

 

2. Click on User Profiles

3. This will show you a list of all your current system users

4. Click on Add User

5. Enter the Windows User Name for the user you want to set up

6. Pick the 'Location' of the user (i.e. if a domain user, ensure the correct domain is selected)

7. Click on Check Name

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

73

6

http://draycir.com/spindleprofessional


A list of matching results will be returned if more than one match is found. In this case select the correct user.

8. Drop down on 'Licence Type' and ensure you allocate the appropriate licence to the user

Note - a licence of this type will be consumed at the point of adding this profile

9. After selecting a Licence Type, a list of roles will appear in the grid under the Licence Type drop down. Tick the roles that 
you would like to assign to the user.

Note  -  If  the  'Search'  role  is  allocated,  the  user  will  have  access  to  all  archived  documents  by  default  via  the  Document
Search  tool.  You  can  specify  document  view  permissions  per  user  via  the  Document  Permissions  option.  See  How  do
I>Restrict the documents a user can see (  see page 84) for instructions.

10. Click on OK to add the new user profile

11. Your new user should now appear in the list of users in the User Profiles screen

12. Click on OK to save the new user profile

6.13 Add a new Document Type 
Spindle Document Capture comes with a pre-defined list of Document Types that can be used "out of the box". If you would
however like to add a new Document Type please follow the steps below.

1. Open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool

Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

74

6



 

2. Click on System Configuration

3. Click on Document Types

4. This will show you a list of all of the Document Types that exist in the system

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

75

6



5. Click on Add Document Type

6. Enter the name of the new Document Type in the 'Document Type' field

7. 'Description' is optional

8. Use 'Copy Of' to copy the properties of an existing Document Type that your new Document Type will be similar to (i.e. 
module(s) you want it to be available in). This will ensure you have less manual configuration to do. The primary benefit of 
copying a Document Type is to make all of the dynamic Associated Data items (which are available to the Document 
Type you are copying) available to your new Document Type. If you do not copy a Document Type then you will only be 
able to add FreeText Associated Data items against this Document Type. This will mean these will not be dynamically 
populated from your accounting system.

9. Click on Add

10. You will see a summary window pop up to notify you of what has / hasn't been configured for the Document Type 
depending on if you copied an existing Document Type or not. Click on OK to acknowledge the summary.

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

76

6



11. Your new Document Type will now appear in the list of Document Types on the main Document Types screen

12. Click on OK to save your new Document Type

Note:

• You must restart the Spindle Document Capture service for these changes to take effect. See Troubleshooting>Changes 
in System Configuration tools haven't been applied (  see page 93) for information on how to do this.

• Those users that don't have permission to view All Document Types will not be able to see documents of this type. You 
can give them permission via the Document Permissions option. See How do I>Restrict the documents a user can see (  
see page 84) for instructions.

6.14 Change the document name for a 
Document Type 

Like  paper  files,  electronically  archived  files  also  need  to  be  well  organised  and  labelled  consistently  so  that  they  are
identifiable and accessible at the time you want to retrieve and view them.

Using the Server Administration tool (on the server), Spindle Document Capture allows you to configure Document Names
(for Document Types) and the Document Name Rules that the names are based on.

Document Name Rules

Document  Name Rules determine the structure and format  that  a  Document  Name will  have.  For  example,  the number of
parts a name should contain e.g. PREFIX_CONTENT.

There are a number of Document Name Rules pre-configured to allow you to get started "out of the box". You can however
define your own rules if required. For each rule you will need to specify:

• the Rule Name

• the Format Settings (parts i.e. prefix, content and suffix that make up the rule)

• the Separator character (i.e. underscore to separate the parts)

• if a Counter is required in the Document Name

• the range of the Counter

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

77

6



• where the Counter should be placed (i.e. beginning or end of the name)

• the part (Prefix, Content, Suffix) of the Document Name the counter should be incremented on

Changing the Document Name

1. Open the Spindle Document Capture Server Administration tool

Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Capture>Server>Server Administration

 

2. Click on System Configuration

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

78

6



3. Click on Document Name Rules

4. Drop down on 'Document Type' and select the Document Type for which you want to change the Document Name

5. Ensure you have the correct Document Name Rule selected so that the format of the Document Name is as required

• If not, drop down and select the correct Document Name Rule or add a new rule by clicking on Add Rule

6. In the Document Name group box you will see that only the parts (Prefix, Content, Suffix) configured in the Document 
Name Rule will be available for you to set. You will be required to enter a value in all available parts. The value can be 
either a static value i.e. "CASH BOOK" or you can use the drop down and select an Associated Data item to populate the 
part dynamically. If you select an Associated Data item that is not mandatory, you will get a prompt on screen to mark it 
as mandatory in order to use it as part of the Document Name.

7. If the Document Name Rule has a counter defined, you must ensure the 'Count on' radio button is set on the correct part 
(Prefix, Content or Suffix) that you want the counter to increment on. In the example above, the counter will increment 
each time a Purchase Invoice document is archived for the same Account Ref.

8. Click on OK to save your changes

Note:

• Document Names in Spindle Document Capture are display names that you see in the software. The actual name the file 
is saved as in the Archive Location is system generated.

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

79

6



• You must restart the Spindle Document Capture service for these changes to take effect. See Troubleshooting>Changes 
in System Configuration tools haven't been applied (  see page 93) for information on how to do this.

6.15 Add a new Associated Data item for a 
Document Type 

Spindle Document Capture comes with a pre-defined list of Associated Data items for each Document Type.

If you would however like to add a new Associated Data item for a Document Type please follow the steps below.

1. Open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool

Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration

 

2. Click on System Configuration

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

80

6



3. Click on Associated Data

4. Drop down on 'Document Types' and select the Document Type for which you want to add the new Associated Data item

5. You will see the list of Associated Data items that are currently assigned to the Document Type in the right-hand 
'Associated Data Added' table

6. Click on Add Associated Data to add a new item

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

81

6



7. Enter the name of the new 'Associated Data item'

8. Enter a 'Description' to describe the information you would like to capture against this new item

9. Drop down and select the appropriate 'Data Type' to ensure the information is captured in the correct format. For 
example, if recording a date against this new item, you must select a Data Type of DateTime to ensure it is stored as a 
date in the database.

10. You will notice that 'Type' will be FreeText and this cannot be changed to Dynamic. Currently you are unable to add 
custom Dynamic Associated Data items via the System Configuration tools. If you require Dynamic Associated Data items 
for your Document Type, the recommendation is to create a new Document Type and 'Copy' an existing Document Type 
that has the Dynamic Associated Data item that you require. FreeText items will require manual input.

11. Drop down on 'Required' and select Yes if you would like to mark this item as mandatory. This will force the capture user 
to enter a value in this field in order to be able to archive a document against this particular Document Type.

12. Click on Add to add the new Associated Data item

13. You will see the new item appear in the 'Associated Data Added' table on the Associated Data screen

14. Click on OK to save your new Associated Data item

Note  -  you  must  restart  the  Spindle  Document  Capture  service  for  these  changes  to  take  effect.  See
Troubleshooting>Changes in System Configuration tools haven't been applied (  see page 93) for information on how to do
this.

6.16 Change the path of my Archive Location 
We recommend you set your Archive Locations prior to archiving any documents. If you have, however, archived documents
and  you  later  wish  to  change  the  path  of  your  archive  locations,  you  will  need  to  move  the  archived  documents  from the
original location to the new location (that you specify below). This will ensure you are still able to retrieve these documents
from within your accounting system.

1. Open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

82

6



Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration

 

2. Click on System Configuration

3. Click on Archive Locations

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

83

6



4. Specify the Archive Location of both your "protected" Document Types and all other Document Types (default).

• By default the system is configured to have some Document Types marked as "protected" (see Getting 
Started>Customising your system>Protected Documents (  see page 37) for more information). Unless this 
configuration has changed, you will need to specify the location of your Protected (Document Type) Archive and your 
Default (all other Document Types) Archive. You can configure these to be the same location if required.

• Ensure you have sufficient disk space before specifying an archive path

• Use a UNC path

• Copy the new Archive Location paths and ensure you can access these via Windows Explorer. Try running Windows 
Explorer under the same user that runs the Spindle Document Capture service. If this proves unsuccessful then you 
have a network problem between your application server and your data server.

5. Click on OK to save the changes

Note  -  you  must  restart  the  Spindle  Document  Capture  service  for  these  changes  to  take  effect.  See
Troubleshooting>Changes in System Configuration tools haven't been applied (  see page 93) for information on how to do
this.

6.17 Restrict the documents a user can see 
By default all users with a view role (View, Search or Pending Tray) will be able to see all documents. To prevent users from
being able to see all documents follow the steps below to configure the document view permissions per user.

1. Open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool

Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

84

6



 

2. Click on Document Permissions

3. Select the user from the 'USER NAME' drop down

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

85

6



4. Select the permission you want to allocate to the selected user from the 'CAN VIEW' drop down

• You will notice by default that ‘All Document Types’ is selected, meaning the user is able to see all documents in the 
system.

• If you would like the selected user to view only their own captured documents, select ‘Documents captured by them 
only’.

• If you would like the selected user to be able to see specific Document Types, select ‘Specific Document Types only’ 
and tick the Document Types you would like them to be able to see.

• If you would like the selected user to see specific Document Types and those they capture, select ‘Specific Document 
Types & Documents captured by them’ and tick the Document Types you would like them to be able to see.

5. Once you have finished configuring the document view permissions for all of the users, click SAVE to save your settings

6. Click CLOSE to close the Document Permissions window

6.18 Upgrade the software 
When a new version of Spindle Document Management is released, (if you are entitled to an upgrade) you can upgrade to
the latest version to benefit from the new features, enhancements or bug fixes.

Upgrading the Spindle Document Management server

1. We recommend you backup your configuration data, Draycir.SDC SQL database and your archived documents prior to 
upgrading.

The  configuration  data  is  commonly  held  in  either  -  C:\ProgramData\Draycir\Spindle  Document  Capture\Server\Data\  Or
C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\Application Data\Draycir\Spindle Document Capture\Server\Data\

2. Run the ‘SpindleDocumentManagementServer.exe’ on the machine running the Spindle Document Capture windows 
service and complete the wizard steps.

Note - Windows Vista and above requires files to be unblocked if they have been downloaded from the web. To unblock a
file, Right-click the executable and select ‘Properties’ then click ‘Unblock’ on the ‘General’ tab.

3. After the installation is complete, open the Server Administration tool

Start>All Programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

86

6



 

4. Click on Migrate Data if this option is available

5. At the next prompt, if you have backed up your data and documents (as mentioned in step 1 above), click Yes

6. You should get a message to say that your 'Data migration completed successfully'.

7. The Spindle Document Capture service will automatically be restarted

Your Spindle Document Management server has now been upgraded.

Upgrading the Spindle Document Management client

1. Launch Task Manager on the client machines and select the processes tab. Please ensure the ‘SDC UI Host.exe’ 
process is not already running. If it is, please select the process ‘SDC UI Host.exe’ and click ‘End Process’.

Note  -  it  is  very  important  that  only  the  ‘SDC  UI  Host.exe’  process  is  ended.  Ending  the  wrong  process  can  cause  your
windows machine to stop working.

2. Run the ‘SpindleDocumentManagementClient.exe’ on each client machine that requires the Spindle Document Capture 
functionality. Complete the wizard.

Your Spindle Document Management client has now been upgraded.

Upgrading the Sage 200 (buttons) Add-On package

1. Logon to the Sage 200 ‘System Administration’ tool

2. Select ‘the Add-Ons’ node

3. Right-click the ‘Spindle Full Integration’ Add–On and choose the ‘Upgrade’ option from the context menu to start the 
upgrade wizard

4. Select ‘Simple Mode’ and click Next

5. Browse for the Spindle Full Integration sdbx package you require in:

C:\Program Files (x86)\Draycir\Spindle Document Management\Spindle Document Management Server\Add-Ons\Sage 200

- then select the version of Sage 200 that you have

6. Click Open

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

87

6



7. Click Install

8. Click Finish to complete the wizard

6 How do I? Spindle Document Capture

88

6



7 Troubleshooting 

7.1 Cannot view my archived document 
Problem

I am on a screen in my accounting system that has the View button, however I cannot view my archived document.

Issue

Possible reasons:

1. When archiving documents, Spindle Document Capture associates the document to the particular entry in your 
accounting system from which you archived the document. You may not be on the correct entry (transaction/order).

2. The document may not be linked to the screen you are on.

3. There could be a system error retrieving the document.

4. There may be a problem with your connection details to Microsoft SQL Server.

5. You get a message to say "The network path was not found" / Archive location is on a different server which is not 
reachable.

6. Archive Location was changed but documents not moved.

7. You get a message to say "You are not authorised to view documents".

8. The documents or some documents do not appear on my view screen.

Solution

1. Understanding the business work-flow within your organisation would help with this. You would need to understand the 
part of the system/screen the person capturing the document would have access to. If you then go back to that module of 
your accounting system and search for the appropriate entry you should be able to retrieve and view the archived 
document.

2. When archiving documents, Spindle Document Capture associates the document to the particular entry from which you 
you archived the document. This may not be the screen you are looking on. For example if a Purchase Invoice was 
archived against the originating Purchase Order, the archived document may not be visible from the Transaction Enquiry 
screen on the Purchase Ledger.

3. If the system generates an error, please collate the Spindle Document Capture server and client log files and contact 
support. (Server log location - C:\ProgramData\Draycir\Spindle Document Capture\Server\Logs, client log location - 
C:\Users\username\Documents\My Draycir Logs\Spindle Document Capture)

4. This is a server administrator task. On the server where the Spindle Document Capture service is running, open the 
Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool (Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document 
Management>Server>Server Administration). Check the Database Details. Ensure the Server Name specified is the 
name of the SQL Server instance that your Spindle Document Management database resides on. If you have used 
Windows Authentication, ensure the Spindle Document Capture service user (SDCServiceUser) has DBCreator rights on 
SQL Server and this user is able to log into SQL Server Management Studio. If you have used SQL Server 
Authentication, ensure the User name and Password you have entered are correct and that this user has DBCreator 
rights on SQL Server.

5. This is a server administrator task. On the server where the Spindle Document Capture service is running, open the 
Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool (Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document 
Management>Server>Server Administration). Click on System Configuration and Archive Locations. Copy the path of 
both locations and ensure you can access these via Windows Explorer. Try running Windows Explorer under the same 

7 Troubleshooting Spindle Document Capture

89

7



user that runs the Spindle Document Capture service. If this proves unsuccessful then you have a network problem 
between your application server and your data server.

6. This is a server administrator task. If you have changed your Archive Location(s), you will need to move any archived 
documents from the old location to the new location. This will ensure you are still able to retrieve these documents.

7. You do not have permission to view documents. Contact your system administrator and request to be given the 
appropriate view roles. To give you the additional role(s) the administrator will need to log onto the server where the 
Spindle Document Capture service is running, open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool 
(Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration). Click on User Profiles, 
select your user profile from the list and click Edit User. On the 'Edit User Profile' screen they will be able to add or 
amend your roles.

8. You may not have permission to view documents of that type. Contact your system administrator and ask them to check 
your document permissions i.e. which documents / Document Types you are allocated to see. To do this the administrator 
will need to log onto the server where the Spindle Document Capture service is running, open the Spindle Document 
Management Server Administration tool (Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server 
Administration) and click on Document Permissions.

7.2 Client and Server communication problem 
Problem

My Spindle Document Capture client is experiencing a problem connecting to the Spindle Document Management server.

Issue

Possible reasons:

1. Service Address not set correctly.

2. There may be a problem with your connection details to Microsoft SQL Server.

3. The Spindle Document Capture service may have stopped running.

4. Firewall or anti-virus blocking port or blocking the client process 'SDC UI Host.exe'

5. Known fault with Service Address Computer Name not being recognised on the client.

Solution

1. On the server, open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool (Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle 
Document Management>Server>Server Administration). Check the Service Addresses.

• Ensure the Host Name is set to the name of the server that the Spindle Document Capture service resides on. You will 
also need to check the clients are set to the correct Host Name. You can do this by opening the Spindle Document 
Capture Client Administration tool (Start>All Programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Client Administration) 
on the client workstation. Click on Service Addresses. Ensure the Host Name is set the same as on the server. You 
can click Test Connection to prove the communication.

• Ensure the Port to be used is set correctly (34251 is the default port). You will also need to check the clients are set to 
the same port. You can check the client port by opening the Spindle Document Management Client Administration tool 
(Start>All Programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Client Administration on the client workstation. Click on 
Service Addresses. Ensure the client port is set the same as the server port.

2. On the server, open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool (Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle 
Document Management>Server>Server Administration). Check the Database Details. Ensure the Server Name specified 
is the name of the SQL Server instance that your Spindle Document Capture database resides on. If you have used 
Windows Authentication, ensure the Spindle Document Capture service user (SDCServiceUser) has DBCreator rights on 
SQL Server and this user is able to log into SQL Server Management Studio. If you have used SQL Server 
Authentication, ensure the User name and Password you have entered are correct and this user has DBCreator rights on 
SQL Server.

7 Troubleshooting Spindle Document Capture

90

7



3. On the server, navigate to the Control Panel>Administrative Tools>Services and locate the Spindle Document Capture 
service. Ensure the service is running. If it has stopped, you should be able to right-click on the service and select Start.

4. Check your firewall and anti-virus settings to ensure that the port the service is listening on has not been blocked, and the 
client process 'SDC UI Host.exe' is not being blocked. If it is, you will need to either open up the port by creating a rule to 
allow communication over this port, or you can change the port on both the server and client to one that is open and free. 
If the 'SDC UI Host.exe' service is being blocked you will need to unblock it.

5. On the server, open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool (Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle 
Document Management>Server>Server Administration). Check the Service Addresses - Host Name. Establish the IP 
Address of this server. On the client, open the Spindle Document Management Client Administration tool (Start>All 
Programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Client Administration). Click on Service Addresses. Change the 
Host Name to the IP Address of the server. Click Set Service Address.

7.3 Error archiving documents 
Problem

I have installed the Spindle Document Management server and client, however I am unable to archive documents.

Issue

Possible reasons:

1. There may be a problem with your connection details to Microsoft SQL Server.

2. There may be a problem with the service user not having permission to write to the archive location.

3. Archive location is on a different server which is not reachable

Solution

1. On the server, open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool (Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle 
Document Management>Server>Server Administration). Check the Database Details. Ensure the Server Name specified 
is the name of the SQL Server instance that your Spindle Document Management database resides on. If you have used 
Windows Authentication, ensure the Spindle Document Capture service user (SDCServiceUser) has DBCreator rights on 
SQL Server and this user is able to log into SQL Server Management Studio. If you have used SQL Server 
Authentication, ensure the User name and Password you have entered are correct and this user has DBCreator rights on 
SQL Server.

2. Two options:

• give SDCServiceUser (or the Windows user that the Spindle Document Capture service runs under) permission to read 
and write to the archive location

• run the archive under a different Windows User. You can do this by opening the Spindle Document Management 
Server Administration tool (Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server 
Administration) on the server. Click System Configuration and then Archive Permissions. Select the Archive 
Location you are having a problem writing to. Select 'Use these Windows logon settings'. You can now specify a 
Windows User that has write access to the archive location. The documents will be archived under the credentials you 
enter here.

3. On the server where the Spindle Document Capture service is running, open the Spindle Document Management Server 
Administration tool (Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration). Click on 
System Configuration and Archive Locations. Copy the path of both locations and ensure you can access these via 
Windows Explorer. Try running Windows Explorer under the same user that runs the Spindle Document Capture service. 
If this proves unsuccessful then you have a network problem between your application server and your data server.

7 Troubleshooting Spindle Document Capture

91

7



7.4 Problems connecting to SQL Server / 
database not being created 
Problem

Spindle  Document  Capture  is  unable  to  connect  to  SQL  Server  resulting  in  the  Spindle  Document  Capture  database  not
being created.

Issue

Possible reasons:

1. There may be a problem with your connection details to Microsoft SQL Server.

2. The Spindle Document Capture service user cannot access SQL Server with Windows Authentication.

Solution

1. On the server, open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool (Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle 
Document Management>Server>Server Administration). Check the Database Details. Ensure the Server Name specified 
is the name of the SQL Server instance that your Spindle Document Management database resides on. If you have used 
Windows Authentication, ensure the Spindle Document Capture service user (SDCServiceUser) has DBCreator rights on 
SQL Server and this user is able to log into SQL Server Management Studio. If you have used SQL Server 
Authentication, ensure the User name and Password you have entered are correct and this user has DBCreator rights on 
SQL Server.

2. Follow these steps to diagnose the problem:

• Try logging onto SQL Server directly using Windows Authentication when logged onto the computer as the Spindle 
Document Capture service user (SDCServiceUser). Note - If the SQL database is on a different server to the Spindle 
Document Capture service, then you will need to make ‘SDCServiceUser’ a domain user as 'SDCServiceUser' will 
need DBCreator access to the SQL database.

• If you are unable to login with Windows Authentication,

• create a new User, for example 'SDCSQLUser' (the user will need to be a domain user if the SQL database is on a 
different server to the Spindle Document Capture service, else create a local user) and give the user DBCreator 
permissions on SQL Server.

• on the server, open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool (Start>All 
programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration). Click the Database Details. 
Change the Authentication type to SQL Server Authentication and enter the details of the new user 'SDCSQLUser'.

• Click Test Connection to ensure it is successful.

7.5 Controls overlap with other existing 
controls in Sage 200 
Problem

Following the deployment of the "Add-Ons" Package to add the Spindle Document Capture controls into Sage 200, you may
have found that the Spindle Document Capture controls overlap with other existing 3rd party controls.

7 Troubleshooting Spindle Document Capture

92

7



Issue

Other existing controls are placed in the same location

Solution

If you experience this you can move these controls on affected client workstations. A separate XML file will be required for
each Sage 200 Form that is affected.

1. Find out the name of the Sage 200 Form where you have this problem

2. Create a folder under C:\ProgramData\Draycir\Spindle Document Capture\Client

3. Name the new folder 'Sage 200 Integration'

4. Find out the area of the screen where you would like to move the controls too (a screen shot would be beneficial)

5. Contact support who will provide you with an XML file to drop into the new Sage 200 Integration folder which will move 
your Spindle Document Capture controls on that particular form

6. For the changes to take effect, you will need to close and re-open the Sage 200 form

7.6 Changes in System Configuration tools 
haven't been applied 
Problem

Changes made in the System Configuration tools have not been applied when I check in Spindle Document Capture

Issue

The changes will not have been published to the Spindle Document Capture service

Solution

The Spindle Document Capture service will run on the server.

1. Open Services.msc (services snap-in from Control Panel>All Control Panel Items>Administrative Tools>Services)

2. Find and restart the Spindle Document Capture Service

Alternatively, you can use the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool on the server:

1. Open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool

Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration

7 Troubleshooting Spindle Document Capture

93

7



 

2. Click on Manage Service

3. Click on Stop and wait a minute for the service to fully stop

4. Click on Start

7.7 Cannot see a Document Type in accounting 
system 
Problem

I  can  see  the  Document  Type  I  want  in  the  Spindle  Document  Management  Server  Administration  tools  >  System
Configuration options, however, I cannot see it when I log into the accounting system

Issue

The Document Type may not have been made available in the module (where you are looking) if it has not been assigned to
the correct 'group'.

Solution

1. Open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool

Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration

7 Troubleshooting Spindle Document Capture

94

7



 

2. Click on System Configuration

3. Click on Document Types to ensure the Document Type exists in the list

• If it doesn't, then you will need to re-add the Document Type as it doesn't exist in the system (See How do I?>Add a 
new Document Type (  see page 74) for more information).

4. Once you are happy the Document Type exists in the system, click Cancel to close the Document Types window

5. Click Grouping

7 Troubleshooting Spindle Document Capture

95

7



6. Drop down on Application and select your accounting system i.e. Sage 200

7. Drop down on Grouping and select the group you require the Document Type to belong in i.e. SOP module in Sage 200

8. Ensure the Document Type you require is in the 'Document Type Added' table. If it is not, you will see it in the 'Document 
Types Available' table.

9. If in the 'Document Type Available' table, click on the Document Type to highlight it and click on the 'right arrow' button to 
move it to 'Document Types Added' table

Note  -  you  must  restart  the  Spindle  Document  Capture  service  for  these  changes  to  take  effect.  See
Troubleshooting>Changes in System Configuration tools haven't been applied (  see page 93) for information on how to do
this.

7.8 The Spindle Document Capture data 
requires migration to the latest version 
Problem

When  you  attempt  to  capture  or  view  documents,  you  get  the  message  'The  Spindle  Document  Capture  data  requires
migration to the latest version. Please use the Server Administration tool to perform the migration'.

Issue

Following an upgrade to the Spindle Document Capture server, some of the data (database or configuration files) needs to
be migrated to the latest version.

Solution

1. Backup your configuration data on the server

Commonly  held  in  either  -  C:\ProgramData\Draycir\Spindle  Document  Capture\Server\Data\  Or  C:\Documents  and

7 Troubleshooting Spindle Document Capture

96

7



Settings\All Users\Application Data\Draycir\Spindle Document Capture\Server\Data\

2. Backup your Draycir.SDC SQL database

3. Backup your archived documents

4. Open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool

Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration

 

5. Click on Migrate Data

6. At the next prompt, if you have backed up your data and documents (as mentioned in steps 1-3 above), click Yes

7. You should get a message to say that your 'Data migration completed successfully'.

8. The Spindle Document Capture service will automatically be restarted

You should now be able to capture and view documents with Spindle Document Capture

7.9 Deleted Documents interface always pops 
up an 'Authentication Required' dialog 
Problem

Open the Spindle Document  Management  Server  Administration tool  (on the server  where the Spindle Document  Capture
service resides)

1. Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration

7 Troubleshooting Spindle Document Capture

97

7



2. Click on Deleted Documents

3. The Spindle Document Capture Deleted Documents interface always pops up an 'Authentication Required' dialog

Issue

The Deleted Documents interface is a website. Your internet security settings do not allow the website to automatically log
you in.

Solution

We  recommend  the  following  settings  to  ensure  that  you  do  not  have  to  log  in  to  the  website  when  accessing  Deleted
Documents from the Spindle Document Capture Server Administration tool:

1. Open Internet Explorer>Tools>Internet Options>Security>Select Local intranet zone>Sites>Advanced

If 'http://localhost' is not already added to the zone, we recommend you add this.

Note - if you are not on a Server O/S, you may have an option to 'Include all local (intranet) sites not listed in other zones'. If

7 Troubleshooting Spindle Document Capture

98

7



this option is selected, you will not need to add the specific website in the Advanced settings.

2. Open Internet Explorer>Tools>Internet Options>Security>Select Local intranet zone>Custom level

If 'Automatic logon only in Intranet zone' is not selected under 'User Authentication', we recommend you select this option.

7.10 Cannot use controls in accounting system, 
Pending Tray and Document Search 
Problem

In the accounting system, when clicking on any of the Spindle Document Capture controls, you see the following message:

In the Pending Tray and Document Search you see the following notification:

 

Issue

In  the  Spindle  Document  Management  Server  Administration  tool  >  User  Profiles,  you  have  added  more  users  than  your
licence permits.

Solution

1. Open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool on the server (this task may need to be performed 
by a system administrator)

Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration

7 Troubleshooting Spindle Document Capture

99

7



 

2. Click on Licence Key

3. The Licence Key screen will inform you of the number of Capture and View users you are permitted to add

4. Click on User Profiles

5. The notification at the bottom of the User Profiles screen will inform you of the Licence Type that has been exceeded

6. To continue to use the software, you must either remove the additional users so that you are within your licensed limit, or 
request a new licence key that includes the additional users you require.

7.11 Cannot add User Profiles as licensed limit 
has been exceeded 
Problem

When  trying  to  add  users  in  the  Spindle  Document  Management  Server  Administration  tool  >  User  Profiles,  you  see  a
notification that says you have exceeded your licensed limit of users.

Issue

In  the  Spindle  Document  Management  Server  Administration  tool  >  User  Profiles,  you  have  added  more  users  than  your
licence permits.

Solution

1. Open the Spindle Document Management Server Administration tool on the server

Start>All programs>Draycir>Spindle Document Management>Server>Server Administration

7 Troubleshooting Spindle Document Capture

100

7



 

2. Click on Licence Key

3. The Licence Key screen will inform you of the number of Capture and View users you are permitted to add

4. Click on User Profiles

5. The notification at the bottom of the User Profiles screen will inform you of the Licence Type that has been exceeded

6. To continue to use the software, you must either remove the additional users so that you are within your licensed limit, or 
request a new licence key that includes the additional users you require.

7.12 Scanner does not appear in the Scanning 
Device drop down / have a TWAIN driver 
Problem

• My scanner does not appear in the Scanning Device drop down on the Spindle Document Capture scanning screen or 
Pending Tray

• My scanner does not have a TWAIN driver

Issue

If  you would like  to  scan directly  into  Spindle  Document  Capture via  the 'Capture a  scan'  option,  or  via  the Pending Tray,
your scanner must have a 32-bit TWAIN driver.

Solution

1. Check if there is a TWAIN driver available for your scanner make/model that is compatible with your operating system. If 
so, install the TWAIN driver on the client machine.

7 Troubleshooting Spindle Document Capture

101

7



Note  -  if  scanning  over  Terminal  Services  /  Remote  Desktop,  you  may  find  that  TWAIN drivers  are  not  available  for  your
server operating system. There are third party tools available that will allow you to use your TWAIN scanner in your server
environment. There will still be a requirement for the TWAIN driver to be installed on your client machine.

2. If your scanner does not have a TWAIN driver, you can alternatively scan your documents to a network location 
(independently of Spindle Document Capture) and use either the 'Capture a file' option in your accounting system, or the 
Pending Tray import option to capture your electronic documents.

Note  -  the  import  function  in  the  Pending  Tray  will  also  recognise  barcodes  and  split  the  documents  appropriately.  See
section How do I?>Capture barcoded documents (  see page 61) for more information.

7 Troubleshooting Spindle Document Capture

102

7



Index

A
Add a new Associated Data item for a Document Type 80

Add a new Document Type 74

Add a new system user 73

Adding controls into Sage 200 33

C
Cannot add User Profiles as licensed limit has been 
exceeded 100

Cannot see a Document Type in accounting system 94

Cannot use controls in accounting system, Pending Tray and 
Document Search 99

Cannot view my archived document 89

Capture a file 47

Capture a scan 44

Capture barcoded documents 61

Capture from Pending Tray 54

Change the document name for a Document Type 77

Change the path of my Archive Location 82

Changes in System Configuration tools haven't been applied 
93

Client and Server communication problem 90

Configuring your client 37

Configuring your server settings 31

Controls overlap with other existing controls in Sage 200 92

Copyright notice 2

Customising your system 37

D
Delete an archived document 70

Deleted Documents interface always pops up an 
'Authentication Required' dialog 97

E
Error archiving documents 91

G
Getting Started 26

H
How do I? 44

I
Installing the client 34

Installing the server 26

O
Overview 20

P
Print barcode 56

Problems connecting to SQL Server / database not being 
created 92

Q
Quick print barcode 59

R
Requirements 18

Restrict the documents a user can see 84

Run an exception report to see outstanding barcoded 
documents 72

S
Sage 200 integration points 22

Scanner does not appear in the Scanning Device drop down / 
have a TWAIN driver 101

Search for an archived document 65

T
The Spindle Document Capture data requires migration to the 
latest version 96

Troubleshooting 89

U
Upgrade the software 86

Upload documents to the Pending Tray 50

8 Index Spindle Document Capture

a



V
View my archived documents 64

W
Welcome 1

What is Spindle Document Capture 20

Where can Spindle Document Capture be used 20

8 Index Spindle Document Capture

b


	Spindle Document Capture
	Table of Contents
	Welcome
	Copyright notice
	Requirements
	Overview
	What is Spindle Document Capture
	Where can Spindle Document Capture be used
	Sage 200 integration points

	Getting Started
	Installing the server
	Configuring your server settings
	Adding controls into Sage 200
	Installing the client
	Configuring your client
	Customising your system

	How do I?
	Capture a scan
	Capture a file
	Upload documents to the Pending Tray
	Capture from Pending Tray
	Print barcode
	Quick print barcode
	Capture barcoded documents
	View my archived documents
	Search for an archived document
	Delete an archived document
	Run an exception report to see outstanding barcoded documents
	Add a new system user
	Add a new Document Type
	Change the document name for a Document Type
	Add a new Associated Data item for a Document Type
	Change the path of my Archive Location
	Restrict the documents a user can see
	Upgrade the software

	Troubleshooting
	Cannot view my archived document
	Client and Server communication problem
	Error archiving documents
	Problems connecting to SQL Server / database not being created
	Controls overlap with other existing controls in Sage 200
	Changes in System Configuration tools haven't been applied
	Cannot see a Document Type in accounting system
	The Spindle Document Capture data requires migration to the latest version
	Deleted Documents interface always pops up an 'Authentication Required' dialog
	Cannot use controls in accounting system, Pending Tray and Document Search
	Cannot add User Profiles as licensed limit has been exceeded
	Scanner does not appear in the Scanning Device drop down / have a TWAIN driver

	Index


		Draycir Ltd
	2016-09-07T09:55:42+0000
	Leicester, UK
	Not specified
	I have reviewed this document




